
Pamphlet JVo.S

A BOCUMEMTARY

HISTORY

By HENRY A. STOUTENBURGH



http://longislandgenealogy.com/Donations.html


LIBRARY of CONGRESS

Two Copies Received

DEC 8 1905

Copyright Entry

7-Un/.<ia. I 906'
CLASS CL XXc. No.

/ 3 / ~l H X
COPY B.

COPYRIGHT, 1905

BY

Henry A. Stoutenburgh.

Note.—While collecting these records, the compiler

acquired many items of family genealogy seemingly too

valuable to be omitted, and they are included although

not of the Dutch Congregation.

Qbe Ititfcherbochec prees, Ttew JSorft



Dutch Genealogy.

JEROMUS VAN NUYSE, a farmer, of Fids, and Ja., b. Jan.

2, 1805; d. Sep. 29, 1852; m., Jan. 10, 1838, Ann Eliza Brinck-

erhoff, dau. of John and Rebecca Lott, b. May 8, 1813; d. Oct.

5, 1886, at Ja.

Issue:

Ellen Rebecca, b. Jan. 3, 1841, at Fids.; d. Jan. 7, 1841.

JOHN VAN OSDOLL, b. Jan. 5, 1756; m., June 16, 1783,

Mary Crawford, b. July 3, 1762; d. July 15, 1832.

Issue:

David, b. June 14, 1784; d. Dec. 17, 1789.

John, b. Oct. 28, 1786; d. Mch. 10, 1789.

John, b. May 9, 1789.

Elizabeth, b. Apl. 10, 1791; m. James Riker.

Deborah, b. July 2, 1794; d. July 8, 1800.

David, b. Sep. i, 1796.

Marie, b. Apl. 14, 1798; d. July 30, 1805.

Deborah, b. Aug. 12, 1801.

Jain, b. Mch. 20, 1804.

Mary, b. Oct. 9, 1808; m. Andrew Dorgan, Oct. 4, 1849.

From a Bible record found with Mrs. Van Arsdale at 571

Burnside Ave., New York.

JOHN VAN PELT, of N. U., son of Peter and Antje Dorland,

b. Oct. 10, 1754; m. Femmetje Durye, dau. of Joost and Cath-

arine Schenck.

Issue:

George.

Peter.
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PETER VAN PELT, of N. U., m. Antje Borland.

Issue:

John, m. Femmetje Durye.

CORNELIUS VAN RANST, m., Apl. 27, 1770, Catharina Durye,

dau. of Jacob and Saartje Noordstrand, b. Aug. 23, 1748; bp.

Sep. 7, 1748; d. July 27, 1819. She is said to have m., Nov. 7,

1786, Thomas Stagg, the 2d husband of her decs'* sister, Mary.

JOHANNES VAN SANT. No mother given.

Issue:

Bamardus, bp. June 13, 1750. Witnesses: Barnardus Van
Sant, Beletye Letten.

JOHANNES VAN SANT, m. Catrein Wortman, dau. of John
and Jannetye Letten.

Issue:

Jannetye, bp. Sep. 17, 1752.

Jan, bp. June 8, 1755.

Beletye, bp. Feb. 5, 1758.

Marretye, bp. Sep. 28, 1760.

CARL VAN SEIS, m. Nealtye StilwiU.

Issue:

Carl, bp. July 7, 1793.

Anne, bp. May 24, 1795.

CORNELIUS VAN SEIS, m. Rhode Vaul (Valentine)

.

Issue:

Cornelius, bp. July 7, 1793.

ABRAM VAN SICLEN, d. Nov. 7, 1878, a. 71.8. 12. ; m. Sarah—
, d. Feb. 25, 1876, a. 70. i. 26.; bd. at F. M.

Issue:

(Sup.) Sarah E., who d. Nov. 27, 1858, a. 18. 8. 18.; m. Cor-

nelius Hoogland.

ABRAHAM VAN SICLEN, of Ja., son of James and Ida

Kouwenhoven, b. Oct. 5, 1824; m. Martha A. Nostrand, dau.

of Peter and Hannah Burt.

Issue:

Anna A., b. Mch. 18, 1864.

Peter N., b. June 10, 1865.

Ida K., b. Sep. 17, 1866.

Abram J., b. Aug. 15, 1868.
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Samuel B., b. July 18, 1870.

Cornelia N., b. July 3, 1873.

MINNEN VAN SIKKELEN, m. Adriaantye StofEelsen.

Issue

:

Elesabet, bp. Sep. 5, 1756.

Minnen, bp. Nov. 26, 1758.

Jan, bp. June 4, 1761.

Johannis, bp. July 17, 1763.

Chrystoffel, bp. Mch. 9, 1766.

HATZO VAN SINDEREN, of New Lots, b. 1792; d. Mch. 15,

1866, a. 74. 2. 17.; m. Jane Ann Duryea, dau. of John and

Phebe Johnson, b. Dec. 11, 1801; d. Aug. 5, 1881, a. 79. 9. 24.

Both bd. at New Lots.

GARRET VAN VELSEN, m. (i^'.) Margritye Snedeker; m.

(2*^) Pegge (Maragrieta) Ryder.

Issue

:

Willem, bp. Feb. 5, 1758. Witnesses: Willem Van Velsen,

Jannetye Lose.

(By second wife)

:

Cornelis, bp. May 11, 1762.

Jannete, bp. Aug. i, 1762.

Marya, bp. Aug. 4, 1765.

Maragrieta, bp. Nov. 14, 1767.

Annatye, bp. May 24, 1774. Witness: Annatye Bruch.

PETER VAN VELSEN, m. Femmeten .

Issue

:

Sara, bp. June 13, 1750. Witnesses: Willem Van Velsen,

Jannetye Lose.

Annatye, bp. June 13, 1750. Witnesses: Frederick Rynhart,

Marya Van Velsen.

Willem, bp. Dec. 7, 1755. Witnesses: Willem Van Velsen

and his dau. Mary.

Femmetye, bp. Apl. 2, 1758.

ABRAHAM VAN VOORHIS, son of Jan and Femmetje Van
Nuyse, m. StAmtje Van de Boor.

Issue:

Abraham, bp. Apl. 18, 1742. Witnesses: Luyckas Van
Voorhis, Steyntjie Van de Boor.
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ABRAM VAN VOORHIS, of O. B., son of Rulif and Katurah

Smith, b. Jan. 24, 1809; d. July 27, 1866; m. Maria Suydam,

dau. of Cornelius and Rachel Van Velsen, b. Aug. 22, 1812; bp.

Oct. 31, 1812; d. June 8, 1853. His will dated Dec. 24, 1864;

proved Sep. 27, 1866 (R. L. 13, F., 372, Ja.).

Issue

:

Roelif, of Syosset, m. Lucinda H. Hamilton.

Cornelius of So. Norwalk, m. Margaret Ann Wilson.

Alonzo, d. young.

Mary Elizabeth, m. Hewlet Duryea.

Margaret Ann, d. young.

ALBERT VAN VOORHIES, of Fids., son of Coerte, the emi-

grant, and gd.-son of Stephen, m. (i") Sara Cornel, dau. of

WiUiam and Margarita Polhemius, d. 1736; m. (2*^), May

15, 1743, Willemtje Suydam. His will dated May 14, 1747;

proved Apl. 14, 1748 (R. L. 16, F., 251, N. Y.). His executors

were his son Coert, sons-in-law Rutgert Van Brunt, John Noord-

strandt, David Nevius, and Wilhelmus Stoothofif.

Issue

:

Coert Albertse, of Gravesend, m. Annatie Van Dyck.

Elizabeth, bp. Dec. 10, 1695, in Bn., m. Rutgert Van Brunt,

Nov. 3, 1714.

Mary, or Maria, m. John Noordstrandt.

Margaret, m. Petrus Stoothoff ; m. David Nevius.

Altie, m. Wilhelmus Stoothoff.

Neltje, m. Christopher Hoogelandt.

Antie, m. Hendrick Cortelyou, Aug. 3, 1731.

BENJAMIN VOORHIS, of O. B., son of Rulif and Katurah

Smith, m. Elizabeth Weeks.

Issue

:

Catherine Ann, m. Smith Lewis.

Mary Jane, m. Edward Voorhis.

Maria, m. Isaac Underbill.

Albert, m. Amelia Terry.

COERT VAN VOORHIES, of Gravesend, son of Albert and

Sara Cornel, d. May 31, 1757; m. Annatie Van Dyck. He

bought. May 9, 1747, of his father, Bruynnesburg or Anthony

Jansen's patent, referred to under Jan Hansen.
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Issue

:

Coert, of N. U., m. Sarah Van Brunt.

Albert, of Gd., N. U., N. J., b. Aug. i, 1716; d. Sep. 26, 1784;

m. (i^'), Nov. 22, 1737, Katrina Doremus; m. (2'') Nelly Van

Nostrand, of N. J.

Antje, b. , 1698; m. John Rapalje.

Altie, b. May 3, 1709; m. Wilhelmus Stoothoff,

Zacheus, of N. J.

Bemardus, of N. U.

Jannetje, b. Sep. 7, 1728; m. Wilhelmus Van Brunt.

COERT VAN VOORHIS, of Fids., son of Steven, the emi-

grant, b. , 1637; emigrated in 1660; m. before 1666,

Marretje Van Couwenhoven. Signed his name, Koert Steven-

sen Van Ruinen.

Issue

:

Steven, of Ja., m. Egge Janse.

Neeltje (sup.).

Marretje (sup.).

Albert.

Gerrit.

Altie.

Cornelius, m. Ante Remsen.

Annatie.

Johannes.

CORNELIUS VOORHIS, son of Coert and Marretje Van
Couwenhoven, bp. Jan. 23, 1678; m. Antje Remsen, b. Mch.

26, 1681.

Issue

:

Abraham, of Fids., b. about 1699; m. Sarah Remsen, dau. of

Jeremias. His will (R. L. 19, F., 71, N. Y.).

Daniel, of O. B., m. Femmetje Bennet.

Cornelius, of Fids., m. Marretje Ditmars, dau. of Dowe. His

will (R. L. 26, F., 545, N. Y.).

Heiltje.

CORNELIUS VOORHIS, son of Steven and Catherine (Catye)

,

m. Emie Rabins (Amy Robbins).

Issue:

Lisobet.



642 A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY.

Catryntje.

Anetje.

Ernie (Amy).

All bp. May 21, 1743, at W. H. Witnesses: Jurian Haff,

Anacatrina Sleght, Steven Voorhis and Caetje his wife, Low-
rens Haff and Cornelia Voorhis his wife ; Steven Voorhis, Jr., and
Anetje his sister.

CORNELIUS VOORHIS, son of Daniel and Febe Bennet, b.

Oct. 6, 1729; d. about 1820; m. Neeltje Hogelant, dau. of

Cornelius and Maria Hardenberg.

Issue

:

Marya, bp. June 13, 1750. Witnesses: Cornelius Hoogland
and Itye (Margaret), his dau.

Daneel, b. Aug. 30, 1751 ; bp. Sep. 15, 1751 ; d. June 10, 1824;

m., Feb. 28, 1775, Catherine Richards, b. Jan. 4, 1758.

DANIEL VOORHIS, of O. B., son of Cornelius and Antje

Remsen, b. Dec. 17, 1701 ; m., Nov. 27, 1724, Femmetje Bennet,

dau. of Jan Ariaense and Femmetje Rapalye, b. Apl. 24, 1706.

His will dated Apl. i, 1768; proved Feb. 13, 1769 (R. L. 26,

F., 545, N. Y.).

Issue:

Elizabeth, m. John Luyster.

William, b. about 1727, m. Ann Couenhoven. Letters of

adm. granted Nov. 24, 1784.

Cornelius, m. Neeltje Hoogland.

Femmetje, b. Jan. 16, 1735.

John, m. Femmetje Bennet.

Daniel, b. July 8, 1738; m. (i") Sarah Brett, widow, Apl. 26,

1769; m. (2'^)Mary Newton, July 12, 1780; m. (3^^) Nancy Myers,

May I, 1791.

Antie, b. Oct. 14, 1741; bp. Oct. 24, 1741. Witnesses: Cor-

nelius Voorhis and Antje Remsen.

Jerome, b. Oct. 8, 1743; bp. July 19, 1745. Witnesses: Jer-

onemus Bennet and Neeltje Hoogland; m. Ann, dau. of Gideon
Townsend, of Fishkill.

Abraham, b. Nov. 6, 1751; bp. Dec. 2, 1751. Witnesses:

Abram Voorhis and Sarah Remsen; m. Maretje, dau. of Roelof

Philips, of Fishkill.

These last three bp. at W. H.
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DANIEL VOORHIS, son of John and Femmetje Bennet, b.

Apl. 30, 1764; bp. May 23, 1764; d. Dec. 16, 1831; m., Mch.

28, 1789, Susanna, dau. of Benjamin Havens, b. Sep. i, 1764;

d. Oct. 2, 1817.

ELDERT LUCASSE VOORHIES, of Fids., son of Lucas and

Catalina Nostrand, m. Styntje Hendrickse, dau. of Hendrick

Hermanse. His will dated Feb. 23, 17 14; proved Apl. 17,

1722 (R. L. 9, F., 291, N. Y.). He bought, May 19, 1692, 40

acres in Ja. on the Bn. and Ja. turnpike and Eldert's lane

(R. L. A., F. 61, Ja.). His descendants dropped the name of

Voorhies and used the name Eldert.

Issue

:

Lucas Eldertse, bp. Dec. 25, 1677, Fh. His will dated Aug.

6, 1752; proved Oct. 18, 1756.

Rachel, m. Adam Smith.

Hendrikje Eldertse, bp. Apl. 4, 1680, Fh.

Johannes Eldertse, bp. Dec. 26, 1681, Fh.
;

(sup.) m. Marretje

Bergen.

Annatje Eldertse, bp. Feb. 24, 1684, Fids.; m. Hans Bergen,

of Ja.

Egbertje Eldertse, m. Abm. Coevert.

Hendrick Eldertse, bp. Mch. 4, 1691; m. Grietje Wyckoff,

—of Fids.

HENDRICK VOORHIS, son of Eldert and Styntje Hendrickse

bp. Mch. 4, 1691; m., Nov. 18, 17 10, Grietje Wyckoff. His will

dated Feb. 6, 1759; proved Dec. 12, 1768 (R. L. 26, F., 446, N.Y.).

Settled at Jamaica, dropped the name of Voorhis and went by

the name of Eldert.

Issue

:

Geertie, b. Nov. 11, 1722; m. Jan Stevense Voorhis.

Johannes, of New Lots, m. Femmetje .

Eldert.

Styntje, m. John Munny.
Margaret, m. Godfrey Heyn.

Ann, m. Hendrick Emmons.
Mary.

HENDRICK VAN VOORHEES, b. , 1696; m. Jannetje

Jansen, b. , 1696. Bible record of David Williamson of N. J.
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Issue

:

Gerty, b. Aug. 12, 1720; m. David Williamson,

Jannetje, b. Jan. 22, 1722.

Margaret, b. Nov. 19, 1723.

Marie, b. Oct. 5, 1726.

Joannas, b. June 27, 1728.

Ananias, b. Jan. 2, 1730.

Stafford, b. July 27, 1734.

Pierson, b. May 2, 1737.

JACOBUS (JAMES) VOORHIS, of O. B., son of Jan and Seytie

(Cynthia), d. , 1817; bd. at W. H.; m. Geertruyd Suydam,

dau. of Cornelius and Margaret Van Sicklen ; she was bd. Mch.

9, 1794. His will dated Aug. 23, 1811; proved Sep. 22, 1817

(R. L., D. F., 105, Ja.). They were admitted to the church on

confession, Aug. 30, 1793.

Issue:

John (Jan), m. Phebe Bennet.

Cornelius, bp. Dec. 10, 1775; d. Feb. 23, 1851.

Cynthia (Sytie), m. Abraham Duryea.

JACOB TEN EYCK VOORHIS, of So. Orange, N. J., b. June

7, 1805, at Bound Brook; d. Oct. 3, 1868; m. Elanor Cum-
mings, of Bemardsville, N. J., b. Feb. 22, 1795; d. Jan. 14,

1882.

Issue

:

Harriet W., b. Mch. 30, 1820; m. David Henion.

Elizabeth, b. Oct. 25, 1822.

Maria J., b. Oct. 24, 1824; d. young.

WiUiam C, b. Sep. 8, 1826.

Susan Amanda, m. Garret V. W. Monfoort, of O. B.

Sophia Jane, b. Mch. 3, 1831; m. John Wyckoff.

Daniel, b. Oct. 17, 1833; not m.; killed in the war, 1861.

Ellen Anne, b. Sep. i, 1839; m. Alfred Willis.

JAMES VOORHIS, of E. W., son of John and Febe Bennet,

b. Mch. 30, 1803; bp. July 10, 1803; d. Dec. 24, 1891; m.,

Oct. II, 1823, Catherine Van Wicklen, dau. of John and EHza-

beth Monfoort, b. May 13, 1804; d. Dec. 25, 1879.

Issue:

Elizabeth, m. Charles Luyster.
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Phebe Ann, m. Joseph T. Wright.

JAMES R. VOORHIS, son of John and Nelly Duryea, d. Sep.

22, 1874; m., Feb. 14, 1865, Ann Elizabeth Downing, dau. of

George S. and Eliza Lewis, b. Jan. 3, 1841; d. Aug. 17, 1876, at

Sayville.

JAN VOORHIS, of Fids., son of Stephen Coert, the emigrant,

b. 1652; emigrated 1660; m. Mch. 17, 1678, Cornelia Wizzel-

penning; m. (2^), Oct. 8, 1680, Femmetje Van Nuyse. Signed

his name in 1700, Jan Stevens.

Issue

:

Stephen, m. Catherine (Caetje) .

(By second wife)

:

Auke, bp. May 21, 1682, at Fids.

Willemtje, bp. Feb. 24, 1684, at Fids.

Jan, bp. May 2, 1686, at Bn.

Jacobus, bp. Mch. 24, 1696.

Roelof.

Albert.

Abraham, m. Styntje Van de Boor.

Lucas.

JAN VOORHIS, son of Stephen and Catherine (Catje), m.
(i^') Geertie Eldert, dau. of Hendrick Eldert (Voorhis) and
Griete Wyckoff, b. Nov. 11, 1722; m. (2'') Marya, or Lea, dau.

of Joost Springstien, of Ja. Settled in Haverstraw precinct,

now Rockland Co.

Issue

:

Griete, bp. June 30, 1734, in Ja. Witnesses: Hendrick El-

derse, Griete Wyckoff.

Steven, bp. Jan. 15, 1738, in Ja. Witnesses: Steven Janse
Voorhis, Catrina (Caetje).

Jan, bp. July 19, 1745, in W. H.

Joost, bp, Apl. 22, 1747, in W. H.

Neeltye, bp. Apl. 16, 1749, in W. H.

JAN VOORHIS, son of Daniel and Febe Bennet, b. June 23,

1736; d. Dec. 6, 1811; m., July 17, 1763, Femmetje Bennet,
dau. of Johannes and Malte Latten, b. Mch. 18, 1742.

Issue

:

Daniel, m. Susanna Havens.
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Manette, Marteen or Mary, b. Mch. 11, 1766; bp. Apl. 6, 1766;

m. Jeremiah Remsen, of Fh., Feb. 20, 1790.

John, of Orange Co., b. Aug. 2, 1768; m. Sarah Bret.

Bennet, of Bn., b. Mch. i, 1771; d. 1799; m. Phebe Patchen,

Apl. 28, 1793.

Abraham, b. May 16, 1773; m. AHce Luyster.

Femmetje, b. June 8, 1776; bp. July 4, 1776, at Nn.

William, b. Sep. 11, 1779; bp. June 4, 1780; d. July 22, 1862;

m. Susan Treadwell; m. Elizabeth Meyers.

Jeromas, m. Hannah Hendrickson.

JEROMAS VOORHIS, son of Jan and Femmetje Bennet, b.

Sep. 14, 1785; d. Nov. 4, 185 1 ; m. Hannah, dau. of Uriah

Hendrickson, b. , 1789; d. May 22, 1854. Both bd. at

E. N. Name, "Van Voorhis."

Issue

:

John B., m. Angelina Wright.

Elizabeth, m. John Laton.

Susan, m. Combs.

Uriah, b. 1816; d. Oct. 31, 1879; m. twice,

William, m. EHzabeth Hewlett.

Caroline, b. 1823; d. May 5, 1879, at Portland, Oregon; m.

Boyd.

Hannah, m. .

JOHANNES (HANS) VAN VOORHIS, son of Johannes and
Barbara Van Dyck, of Fishkill, bp. May i, 1737; m. (i")

Hannah Roe; m. (2''), Oct. 13, 1771, Ransie Nostrand, dau. of

Garret and Adriana Luyster, b. , 1749; d. Jan. 25, 1831;

bd. at Fishkill Village. Ransie's 2^ husband was Cornelius

Cooper.

Issue

:

William Roe, b. Nov. 10, 1764; m. Rachel Vail, of Fishkill.

Elyas , bp. May 3, 1767; d. young.

(By second wife)

:

Arreyante, bp. July 26, 1772; m. James Needham, Jan. 13,

1793; m. John P. Van Force.

Sarah , b. Jan. 3, 1781 ; m. John Rogers, of Fishkill.

John , b. Apl. 25, 1787; not m.

Cornelius.
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JOHN VOORHIS, of Gd., son of Steven and Agatha Janse, m.

Seyte (Cynthia) . Was known as John Coerte Voorhies.

Issue

:

Stephen, m. Phebe Rider.

John, m. Jannetje Rider.

Jacobus, of O. B., m. Geertruyd Suydam.

JOHN VOORHIS, son of Jan and Femmetje Bennet, b. Aug.

2, 1768; d. May 2, 1848; m., Nov. 23, 1797, Sarah, dau. of

Daniel Bret, b. Aug. 6, 1777; d. Nov. 17, 1859. Resided at

Hamptonburgh, Orange Co., N. Y.

JOHN VOORHIS, of O. B., son of Jacobus and Geertruyd

Suydam, b. Aug. 12, 1771 ; bp. Nov. 22, 1772 ; d. Mch. 27, 1808;

m., Jan. 14, 1798, Febe Bennet, dau. of Nicholas and Mary

Duryea, b. Jan. 25, 1780; d. Oct. 6, 1854.

Issue:

Charity, m. Isaac T. Nostrand.

Mary, or Maria, m. Wortman; m. John Van Cott.

Jacobes (James), m. Catherine Van Wicklen.

Febe, b. Dec. i, 1804; bp. Mch. 24, 1805; m. Jas. Valentine;

m. Baylis.

John, m. Nelly Duryea.

JOHN VOORHIS, son of John and Febe Bennet, b. Jan. 19,

1808; bp. June 5, 1808; d. Mch. 17, ; m. Nelly Duryea,

dau. of William and Jemime Rogers, bp. May 17, 1807.

Issue

:

James, d. Apl. 6, 1834, age 6 mo.

Emily, d. Feb. i, 1843, age 6. 11. o.

John Sidney, d. Apl. 30, 1849, age 4. i. o.

James R., m. Ann Elizabeth Downing.

Elbert.

Mary, m. Harry Hoogland.

JOHN BENNET VOORHIS, of Hd., son of Jeromus and

Hannah Hendrickson, b. Dec. 16, 1812; bp. Apl. 18, 1813, in

W. H.; m., Aug. 15, 1833, Angelina Wright, b. Dec. 12, 1812,

at Hd. They were m. by Noah Bigelow in the M. E. c. at

Fosters Meadow. Name, "Van Voorhis."

Issue

:

Amelia Ann, m. John C. Luyster.
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Amanda, m. Peter Luyster.

Susan Jane, b. Oct. 10, 1838; m. George R. McNamee, Nov.

21, 1759.

Sarah E., b. Aug. 25, 1846; m. Abraham Syphen; m. Ed-

ward Hoogland, New Canaan, Conn.; m. Newton Bouton.

Josephine, b. Oct. 16, 1850.

John B., b. Mch. g, 1853.

LUCAS VAN VOORHIES, son of Steven, b. , 1650; emi-

grated in 1660; m. (i^') Catalina Nostrand, bp. Nov. 30, 1653,

dau. of Hans Jansen and Janneken Gerrits Van Loon; m. (2''),

Jan. 26, 1689, Jannetje Schenck, dau of Minne Johannes and

Rensje Feddans. Aug. 25, 17 19, he and Jannetje were wit-

nesses at Ja. to the bp. of Catlynte Nostrand, and Jannetje's

name was written Jannetje Schenck.

Issue

:

Eldert Lucasse, m. Styntje Hendrickse.

Jan Lucasse, bp. Feb. 19, 1675; i^- (i") Oct. 10, 1699, Ann Van
Duyckhuysen, who d. Jan. 5, 1702; m. (2'') Mch. 5, 1704, Mayke
Roelofse Schenck, who d. Nov. 25, 1736; m.(3'^) Jan. 25, 1737,

Jannetje Remsen, who d. Aug. 24, 1747.

Stephen Lucasse, bp. Sep. 6, 1677.

Hans Lucasse, bp. Sep. 7, 1679; (sup.) m., May 17, 17 15,

Neeltje Nevius.

Jannetje Lucasse, bp. Dec. 25, 1681; m. Martin Roelofse

Schenck.

Willemtje Lucasse, bp. Nov. 19, 1683; d. yoimg.

Anna Lucasse, b. Apl. 25, 1686; d. Sep. 30, 1774; m., June 5,

1709, Wm. Kouwenhoven, of Fids.

Catr3mtje Lucasse, m., May 3, 1712, Roelof Nevius, of N. J.

Elsje Lucasse.

(By second wife)

:

Reinsche Lucasse, m. Johannes (Hans) Nostrand.

Willemtje Lucasse, bp. Nov. 15, 1694; m., Aug. 23, 1715,

Martin Nevius.

Albert Lucasse, of N. J., b. May 10, 1698; d, Oct. 28, 1734.

Roelof Lucasse, of N. J.

. Minne Lucasse, of N. J.

Abraham Lucasse, of N. J.
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LUCAS VOORHIS, son of Stephen and Catherine (Catje), bp.

Apl. 7, 1723, at Ja.; m. Mary Voorhis. His will dated Sep. 21,

1757; proved Mch. 26, 1761 (R. L. 22, F., 506, N. Y.). The

executors were his brother-in-law, Stephen Voorhis, and Ruluf

Voorhis. Was of New Bushwick, Kings Co.

Issue

:

Mentions his children in the will, but does not name them.

RULUF VOORHIS, of Hd., son of Stephen and Catherine

(Catje), m. Cornelia . Will dated Oct. 7, 1777; proved

Dec. 19, 1 78 1 (R. L. 34, F., , N. Y.). The executors were

his dau., Catherine, and his cousins, Simon Voorhis and John

Pratt.

Issue:

Catherine, m. Simon Van Arsdale, Nov. 17, 1753.

Stephen, m. Sarah Waters.

Abraham.

RULIF VOORHIS, son of Stephen and Sarah Waters, b. Jan.

24, 1784; m. (i*'), Feb. 10, 1807, Katurah Smith, b. Feb. 8,

1789; d. Dec. 15, 1825; m. (2*^) Amy Van Cott, dau. of Tunis

and Ann Brush, b. Apl. 21, 1788; d. June 5, 1876. His will

dated 1848; proved Mch. 22, 1852, at Ja. The monument at

Plain Edge says that he was Inhumanly Murdered, Mch. 3,

1852.

Issue

:

Stephen, of Bn., m. Martha Nostrand.

Benjamin, of O. B., m. Elizabeth Weeks.

Jacob, of Bn., m. Sophia .

Abraham, m. Maria Suydam.

Elizabeth, b. June 19, 1817; d. June 22, 1891; m. John Dunn,

of O. B.

Rachel, m. James Finn, of Hd.

Catura, m. Richard Lewis, of O. B., 2d wife.

Cornelia, m. Richard Lewis, ist wife.

(By second wife)

:

Sarah Ann, m. Jackson Soper, of Hd.

Deborah Hannah, m. Steven Borum, of Bn.

SIMON VOORHIES was a witness to a deed executed May 8,

1775, by David Beadle to Wm. Cornell, at Hungry Harbor Neck.
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STEPHEN COERTE VOORHIS, the emigrant, of Fids., b.

-, 1600; d. about Feb. 16, 1684; m. (i^') in Europe; m.
(2'') in 1677, Willempie Roelofse Seubering. He came to this

country in 1660 with wife and seven children, from Ruinen in

Drenthe, and from in front of Hees, hence the name, "Voor
Hees."

Issue

:

Hendrickjen, of Holland, m. Jan Kiers.

Mergin, of Holland.

Coert, m. Marretje Gerritse Van Couenhoven.

Lucas, m. Catherine Hansen Nostrand; m. Jannetje Minnes

Schenck.

Jan, m. Cornelia Rinierse Wizelpenning ; m. Femmetje Aukes
Van Nuyse.

Albert.

Aaltje.

Jannetje.

Hendrickje.

Abraham.

STEVEN VOORHIS, son of Coert and Marretje Van Couwen-
hoven, b. , 1667; d. Feb. 16, 1723-4; m. (i") Agatha

Janse; m. (2'*) Eva . He was of Fids., Gd., and Ja. in

1693. Will dated Feb. 5, 1723-24 (R. L. 18, F., 388, N. Y.).

Issue

:

John, m. Seytie (Cynthia) .

Coert.

Antie.

Lucresy.

Aeltje.

Sara.

Maria.

STEVEN VOORHIS, of Ja., son of Jan and Cornelia Wizzel-

penning, bp. Dec. 20, 1679, at Fids.; is said to have m. (i^')

Sara ; m. Catherine, or Catje (so on the W. H. records). His

will dated Nov. 12, 1757; proved Sept. i8, 1759 (R. L. 21, F.,

413.N. Y.).

Issue

:

Cornelia, m. Lawrence HafiE, of O. B.
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Jan, m. Geertie Eldert; m. Maria, or Lea Springsteen.

Steven, Jr., m. Nenne Baalden. Issue: Magriette, bp. Feb.

16, 1755-

Cornelius, m. Ernie Rabins (Amy Robbins).

Ruluf, of Hd., m. Cornelia .

Lucas, m. Mary Voorhis.

Annetje, m. Jonathan Pratt, of O. B.

William, bp. Jan. 26, 17 16, in Ja.

STEPHEN VOORIS, of O. B., son of Ruluf and Cornelia, m.,

Feb. 16, 1783, Sarah Waters, who survived him. His will

dated Nov. 7, 1837; proved Jan. 8, 1838 (R. L. i, F., 410, Ja.).

Issue:

Rulef, m. Katurah Smith; m. Amy Van Cott.

Catherine, bp. June 27, 1793; m. David Bedell.

Elizabeth, b. Mch. 20, 1795; bp. May 28, 1796; not m.; d.

Mch. 23, 1876.

Rachel, d. before Nov. 7, 1837; m. Seaman Bedell.

STEVEN VOORIS, m., May 3, 1748, by license, Margaret

Leffert, at Hd.

STEVEN VOORHIS, m., Nov. 9, 1788, Sarah Hall, at Hd.

WILLIAM VOORHIS, son of Jeromus and Hannah Hendrick-

son, d. June 9, 1859; m. Elizabeth Hewlitt, d. Dec. i, 1865.

Lived at 31 Fleet St., Bn.

Issue

:

Hannah Elizabeth.

Emma.
William Henry, died in the army during the Civil War.

JACOB VAN WAERT, a young man, b. , in Philips-

burgh; m., June 7, 177 1, at Tarrytown, Hester Van Noort-

strant, a young damsel, dau. of William and Catriena Devoe, b.

Apl. 18, 1757, in Philipsburgh ; bp. May 3, 1757, at Tarrytown.

Witnesses: Abraham Devoe and his wife.

ABRAM VAN WICKLEN, son of Daniel and Sarah Luyster,

b. Oct, I, 1811, in W. H.; d. Aug. 3, 1873 ; m. Rebecca Horton,

dau. of Garret and Amelia Denton, b. May 20, 1814; d. Dec. 2,

1889.

Issue:

Sarah Amelia, m. Peter Nostrand.
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Jacob, m. Mary Wood.
ABRAM VAN WICKLEN, son of Jacob and Anatye Snediker,

b. , 182 1 ; d. Jan. 19, 1886; m. Elizabeth Hall, b. Mch. 31,

1825; d. Aug. 16, 1879. Both bd. at Bayville.

DANIEL VAN WICKLEN, of W. H., son of Jacob and Mary
Nostrand.b. Feb. 8, 1787; d. Oct. 18, 1874 ;m. (1=') Nov. 21, 1808,

Sarah Luyster, dau. of Peter and Gertrude Onderdonck, b.

Aug. 31, 1786; d. July 2, 1831; m. (2''), Sep. 21, 1834, Elizabeth

Ann Bayles, dau. of Samuel and Elizabeth Finch, b. Aug. 4,

1809; d. Apl. 24, 1899.

Issue

:

John L., m. Ann Nostrand.

Abram, m. Rebecca Horton.

(By second wife)

:

Mary, m. William Hegeman.
DANIEL VAN WICKLEN, son of John and Elizabeth Mon-

foort, b. June 24, 1815; d. Aug. 21, 1861; m., Nov. 23, 1837,

Hannah Cheshire. He was called "Donor." Attended school

in W. H. in 1803-4, taught by Aaron Simonson.

Issue

:

Daniel.

James, m. Price.

Andrew.

Abram, of Bklyn.

Margaret.

Emma, m. Hedger.

EVERT JANSE VAN WICKELEN, a carpenter, emigrated in

1664 from Wykel or Wykeler; settled at New Lotts; m. (sup.)

Elizabeth Van Lieu, dau. of Frederick.

Issue

:

Jan, m. Ida Remsen.

Eytie, m. Hans Bergen.

Coevert.

Pietemelletje, m. Rem Hegeman, of Fh.

Symon.

Garrit, m. Helena Ammerman.
Geertje, m. Hendrick Suydam.
GARRIT VAN WICKLEN, son of Evert Janse, b. Sep. 13,
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1691; m. Helena Ammerman, b. Sep. 23, 1700; bd. June 23,

1779. Appears to have settled at W. H., as his children were

all attendants of the Dutch Church there.

Issue

:

Garret, m. Annatje Hardenberg.

Cornelia, m. Jacob Van Nostrand.

Catrynche, m. Mouris Cashow (Kossow).

Elizabeth, m. Gabriel Kock.

Sara, m. John (Jan) Monfoort.

Pouwelus, m. Hendr^'ke Remsen.

John, b. Oct. I, 1733; not m.

Alche, m. Joost Snediker.

Lena, m. David Laton.

Mary, b. Sep. 17, 1739.

Jacob, m. Mary Nostrand.

Abraham, b. Sep. 28, 1744; not m.

GARRET VAN WICKLEN, of W. H., son of Garret and Helena
Ammerman, b. Nov. 26, 1722; bd. Sep. 6, 1777; m. Annatje

Hardenberg, dau. of Hendrickus and Jannetje Dorland. She
was admitted to the church as a widow Apl. 24, 1802.

Issue

:

Garret, bp. Sep. 30, 1753, at Ss. ; d. young.

Janetye, b. Apl. 17, 1755; ^^^ m.

Lena, b. Aug. 30, 1757.

Hendrikes, b. Apl. 23, 1760; bd. Mch 18, 1783.

Marya, m. Johannes Simonson.

Ante, m. Cornelius Remsen.

Catryna, b. Apl. 28, 1768.

Jan, bp. May 7, 1772.

Garret, b. Mch. i, 1774.

GARRET VAN WICKLEN, son of Jacob and Mary Nostrand,

b. Dec. 3, 1771; bd. Oct. 19, 181 1; m., July 16, 1794, Janatye
Simonson, dau. of Charles (Sarel) and Femmetje Wortman, bp.

Oct. 26, 1777.

Issue

:

Jacob, m. Hannah Craft.

Fametie, bp. Oct. 25, 1798.

Maria, m. Garret Bennet.
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Jane, m. Stephen Remsen.

GARRET VAN WICKLEN, a farmer, son of Jacob and An-
atye (Hannah) Snediker, bp. June 14, 1812, in W. H; m. Oct,

12, 1833, Phebe Bond, dau. of Jacob and Ruth Mosher, b. Mch.

2, 1 81 7; d. July 2, 1903, at Roslyn.

Issue

:

William Henry, m. Sarah J. Sheridan.

James, d. young.

Jacob, m. Ann Eliza Van Nostrand.

Mary Eliza, m. George W. West, of Roslyn.

Phebe Ann, m. Henry C. Hutchings.

Garret, not m.

Elbert, m. Jane ; she d. Mch. 11, 1883, a. 30.

Ann Augusta, m. Martin Tindle.

George W., m. Carry Secoir.

JACOB VAN WICKLEN, son of Garret and Helena Ammer-
man, b. Oct. 29, 1741; d. Nov. 10, 1833; m. Maria Nostrand,

dau. of Garret and Marya Vanderbilt, b. Feb. 21, 1753; bp.

Apl. 24, 1753, at Ss.; d. July 13, 1840. She was admitted to

the Church on confession, Apl. 24, 1802.

Issue

:

Garret, m. Janatye Simonson.

Mary, b. May 16, 1774.

John, m. Elizabeth Monfoort.

Jacob, m. Anatye Snediker.

Abraham, b. June 3, 1782; not m.

Helena, m. George Monfoort.

Daniel, m. Sarah Luyster; m. Elizabeth Ann Bayles.

Isaack, b. June 7, 1789; not m.

Hendrick, b. Sep. 11, 1791; m. Sally Weeks.

Mary, b. Nov. 10, 1797.

JACOB VAN WICKLEN, son of Jacob and Mary Nostrand, b.

Oct. 21, 1779; m. Anatye (Hannah) Snediker, dau. of Abram
and Jannetyje Remsen, bp. July 3, 1785. The heirs of Jacob

sold the farm in W. H. to John S. Van Wicklen. Deed dated

May 9, 1847 (R- L. 151, F., 487, Ja.).

Issue

:

• Maria, bp. Feb. 15, 1801; m. James Halsted..
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Jannetie, bp. Mch. 20, 1802; d. young.

Sarah, bp. Mch. 13, 1808; d. young.

Hannah A., m. Thomas Van Nostrand.

* Gerret, m. Phebe Bond.

Abram, m. EHzabeth Hall.

* Jacob, m. Aletta Rodman.
* John S., not m.

JACOB VAN WICKLEN, son of Garret and Jannetje Simon-

son, bp. Dec. 7, 1794; m. Hannah Craft, dau. of Henry.

Issue

:

Louisa, m. George D. Monfoort.

JACOB VAN WICKLEN, cordwainer, of O. B., son of Jacob

and Anatye Snediker, d. at Glenwood; m., Oct. 26, 1833,

Aletti Rodman, from Rodman's Neck, Westchester Co.

Issue

:

Emma, d. young.

John, m. Harriet Tooker; m. Sarah .

Sally Ann, m. Edward Baker.

Edward, m. Emma Booth.

Charles, m. Ann Ehza Mott.

William, m. Esther Purdy.

JACOB VAN WICKLEN, of Syosset, son of John and Eliza-

beth Monfoort, b. May 15, 1821; d. Feb. 25, 1899; m., Dec.

14, 1845, Martha Muttee, dau. of Baruck and Fanny Lewis, b.

June 6, 1818; d. July 22, 1902. In 1826 she attended school

taught by Aaron Simonson, at Littleworth.

Issue

:

Lewis, of Brooklyn, m. Laura T. Combs.

Fanny, m. Charles C. Baley, of E. N.

Charles, d. young.

John, d. young.

JOHN VAN WICKELE, of New Lots, son of Evert and Eliza-

beth Van Lieu, m., Jan. 3, 1723, Ida Remsen. His will dated

Jan. 17, 1731-2; proved June 8, 1732 (R. L. 11, F., 294, N. Y.).

The executors and guardians were his father-in-law, Jeremies

Remsen; brother-in-law. Rem Hegeman, and Elbert and

* These children went to school to Aaron Simonson in W. H.

His account for the service was dated July 23, 1824.
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Joseph Hegeman. The witnesses were Jacob Cashow (Cossou),

Jacobus Hegeman, Abram Lott.

Issue

:

Hyltie, bp. Sep. 22, 1723, to whom he bequeathed the Great

Bible.

Neltie, bp. Jan. 17, 1725.

JOHN VAN WICKLEN, son of Jacob and Mary Nostrand, b.

Sep. 24, 1776; d. Feb. 3, 1849; ^•' Jan. 3, 1803, EHzabeth
Monfoort, dau. of Peter and Sarah Luyster, b. Aug. 25. 1782;

d. Aug. 18, 1862.

Issue

:

Catherine, m. James Voorhis.

Ann, m. Daniel Titus.

Peter, m. Rosanna Titus.

Daniel, m. Hannah Cheshire.

John, m. Letitia Vernon.

Jacob, m. Martha Muttee.

Sarah, m. Percival Vernon.

JOHN VAN WICKLEN, son of John and Elizabeth Monfoort,

b. May 20, 1818; d. Aug. 3, 1853, at Roslyn; m., Feb. 11,

1852, Letitia Vernon, dau. of William and Margaret Suydam.

He attended school in W. H. in 1824-26, taught by Aaron

Simonson.

Issue

:

None.

JOHN LUYSTER VAN WICKLEN, farmer, of W. H., son of

Daniel and Sarah Luyster, b. Aug. 17, 1809; bp. Sep. 24, 1809,

in W. H.; m., Dec. 21, 183 1, Ann Nostrand, of East Woods,

dau. of Garret and Sarah, Valentine, bp. May 5, 181 1, in

W. H.

Issue

:

Sarah, b. Aug. 9, 1832; m. Edward Larrabe, of O. B.

Mary, b. July 22, 1834; m. John Conway, of Bklyn.

Garrit, b. Mch. 9, 1836, of Bklyn.

Daniel, b. June 6, 1837, of Ks. City.

Ann EHza, b. Apl. 2, 1839; not m.

Catherine Luezar, b. Aug. 23, 1840.

Susan, b. Jan. 14, 1842; m. W. H. Chapman, of Bklyn.
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Emma Catherine, b. Aug. 23, 1843; ^^- George Bennet, of

O. B. Cove.

Peter, b. May 8, 1845.

Isabella, b. July 7, 1847; m. Thomas Martling, of E. N.

John Luyster, b. Nov. 8, 1849.

PETER VAN WICKLEN, of W. H., son of John and Elizabeth

Monfoort, b. Jan. 24, 1810; d. Nov. 14, 1891; m., Jan. 10, 1834,

Rosanna Titus, b. May 3, 1815; d. Jan. 23, 1873.

Issue

:

Elizabeth, m. James B. Remsen.

George, b. Dec. 10, 1838; d. May 19, 1872.

Henry, b. Jan. 9, 1842; d. Sep. 8, 1869; m. Deborah Adelia

Vernon.

Mary Esther, b. Sep. 28, 1844.

Peter, m. Deborah Adeha Vernon.

Sarah Emma, b. Apl. 4, 1853.

James, b. Aug. 15, 1857.

PETER VAN WICKLEN, son of Peter and Rosanna Titus, b.

May 5, 1848; m., Nov. 9, 187 1, Deborah Adelia Vernon, dau.

of Thomas and Phebe Snediker, b. Nov. 12, 1848; d., Aug. 27,

1891.

Issue

:

Rosella, b. Aug. 21, 1872.

Susie Emma, b. Nov. 14, 1876,

Addie, b. Oct. 31, 1879.

Thomas H., b. Nov., 1881; d. Aug. 9, 1882.

Phebe Amelia, b. Dec. 5, 1885.

Lester Bayard, b. Feb. 7, 1888.

Peter Lee, b. Jan. 14, 1891; d. July 5, 1891.

May, b. Mch. ; d. Mch. 14, 1892.

POUWELUS VAN WICKLEN, son of Garret and Helena

Ammerman, b. Feb. 24, 1732; m. Hendrikye Remsen, dau. of

John and Annate Hoogland.

Issue

:

Lena, bp. Feb. i, 1756.

Annatye, bp. Mch. 15, 1758.

Garrit, bp. Dec. 9, 1759.

Jan, bp. June 4, 1761.



658 A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY.

Jacob, bp. Apl. 10, 1763,

Isaac, bp. Sep. 15, 1765. All bp. at W. H.

BARENT VAN WYCK, of E. W., son of Theodorus and

Margretia BrinkerhofE, b. Mch. 30, 1703 ; m. , 1727, Hannah
Carman, dau. of Thomas, b. , 1704; d. , 1790. His will

dated Jan. 4, 1749, 50.

Issue

:

Thomas, Captain of the loyal Queens Co. militia, m. Rachel

Eldert.

Theodorus, m. Martha Robbins.

Margaret, m. Zebulon Whitman.
Samuel, m. Hannah Hewlett.

Abraham, Captain of the provincial militia, who in 1787 settled

at West Neck, Hn., m. EHzabeth Wright.

Mary, m. John Polhemus.

Sarah, m. Simon Cortelyou.

Abigail, m. Thomas Wicks.

CORNELIUS R. VAN WYCK, of Fishkill, b. Jan. 6, 1753; d.

Oct. I, 1820; m. (i""') , 1775, Anna Duryea, d. Apl. 9,

1791; m. {2^), Jan. 3, 1792, Magdalena Monfoort, dau. of

Peter and Magdalena Monfoort, b. May 10, 1762 ; d. June 8, 1830.

Issue (by first wife) : Four children.

(By second wife)

:

Peter Monfort, b. Mch. 3, 1795; m. Eliza Storm.

Stephen D., b. Mch. 3, 1795; d. June 3, 1879; m. Hetty

Purdy.

Ann, m. Tunis Brinkerhoff, widower.

Barbara, b. Feb. 15, 1800; not m.

ELDRED VAN WYCK, of Cold Spring, son of Thomas and

Rachel Eldert. Was Captain of Israel Young's Troop of Horse

for Cold Spring, and his father was Captain of the loyal Queens

Co. Militia.

Issue:

Mathias.

Martha.

Waincke.

These children were mentioned in the will of Martha Losee,

consort of Daniel Duryea, of E. W.
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THEODORUS VAN WYCK, son of Cornelius Barentse and

Anna Polhemus, b. at Fh. in 1668; m., Apl. 29, 1693, Mar-

gretia Brinkerhoff, dau. of Abraham and Aeltie Stryker.

Issue

:

Cornelius, of Fishkill, m. Hannah Thorne.

Theodorus, of Fishkill, m. Elizabeth Creed.

Abraham, of N. Y., m. Catharine Prevoost.

Barent, of E. W., m. Hannah Carman.

And three daughters.

THEODORUS VAN WYCK, son of Theodorus and Margretia

Brinkerhoff, b. Oct. 15, 1697, 0. S., in Hd, settled at Fishkill

about 1730; m., May 5, 1720, Elizabeth Creed, b. Mch. 15,

1698, O. S., in Ja. Bible record at Fishkill Savings Bank.

Sep. 9, 1732, he was one of the subscribers to the building fund

of the Dutch church at W. H., amount £2.5; the sit places

allotted to him were transferred to Barent Van Wyck.
Issue:

Theodorus, doctor, m. Altje Brinkerhoff; m. Mary ; m.

(3d.) .

THEODORUS VAN WYCK, of Fishkill, son of Cornelius and

Hannah Thorne, d. Oct. 3, 1754, a. 54. 4. 18.; m. Kathelyna

Adrieanse, b. , d. June 24, 1746, a. 20. 11. o. Both bd. at

Fishkill Village.

THEODORUS VAN WYCK, M.D., of Fishkill, son of Theodorus

and Elizabeth Creed, b. Dec. 10, 1730, at Fg. ; d. Dec. 7, 1789,

at Fishkill, a. 59. 11. 15.; m. (i") May 23, 1754, Aeltje Brinker-

hoff, dau. of John and Jannetje Van Voorhis, b. June 9, 1732;

bp. July 2, 1732, at Fishkill; d. July 8, 1774. On her monu-
ment is inscribed:

" In her were united

Rachel's beauty,

Sarah's obedience,

Abigal's prudence,

Martha's earnest fidelity,

Mary's pious heart."

His 2d wife was Mary, who d. Feb. 12, 1787, a. 46. 10. 4.

Issue

:

Elizabeth.
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Altje.

Theodorus.

Yanetje.

William.

Dirk, d. Dec. 25, 1784, a. 14. 9. 10.

Abraham.

John B.

Dinah Cooper, his eldest dau., d. July 27, 1785, a. 28.

4. o.

THEODORE VAN WYCK, of Woodbury, m. Maria Nostrand,

dau. of Daniel and Ann Duryea. Oct, 12, 1899, six of their

children were living.

Issue:

Mary, m. J. C. Schenck.

Anna, not m.

Selah, not m.

John, m. Ella Sanford.

Richard, m. Deborah Dodge.

Henry, m. Sophia Smith.

EHzabeth, m. J. McCaffil.

Esther, m. (i") J. R. Baylis; m. (2'') Daniel Van Nostrand,

of Two Rivers, Wis.

Susannah, m. William Griffin.

Timothy, m. Lizzie Willits.

CHARLES VAN ZANDT, son of Wynant A., m. Susannah

Schenck, dau. of Minne and Phebe Toffey, b. Nov. 22, 1799; d.

Feb. 14, 1822. He was the founder of the Free Church at

Little Neck, now Douglaston. Left a large estate. See ac-

count of exs. and adm., No. i, page i, Ja.

Issue:

Mary Louisa, m. Paul Zoboleski, and went west.

Wynant A., d. Jan. 21, 1853, at sea, on his return from

California.

Charles A.

Julia A., m. Chas. A. Meiggs.

Charlotte, m. Rev. Harry Finch, Nov. 9, 1828.

JAMES VAIL, of Dutf Co., d. before Dec. 29, 1847; m. Ann
Monfort, dau. of Stephen and Elizabeth Losee, bp. , 1797.
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Issue

:

Susan Lavinia.

Stephen M.

Isaac.

Phebe Ann.

Cordelia Elizabeth.

James Wesley.

DANIEL VALENTINE, of Mutton Town, m. Maria Waldron,

dau, of Isaac and Jemime Tappen.

Issue:

Elizabeth, m. Alfred Horton.

Susan, m. Webley Horton.

John, m. Sarah Ann Jackson.

Amanda, m. Piatt Titus.

Daniel, m. Charlotte B. Seaman; m. Mary Jane McQueen.

Emily Jane, m. George D. Horton.

Isaac W., m. Sarah E. Peaser.

DANIEL VALENTINE, of C. S., son of Daniel and Maria

Waldron, d. Nov. lo, 1899; m. (i^') Charlotte B. Seaman; m.
(2"^) Mary Jane McQueen, dau. of Andris and Catherine Simon-

son.

Issue:

Everett, m. Catharine Mott.

(By second wife)

:

Andy, m. Hendrickson.

William.

SILAS VALENTINE, m. Marianna Downing, dau. of William

H. and Lydia Ann Snediker, b. May 9, 1847.

Issue:

George, m. Tappen.

William, m. Alice Colyer.

Emma, m. Mouris Simonson.

Martha T., m. Fredk. Speakman.

JOHN VALENTINE, m., Aug. 22, 1784, at Hd., Elizabeth

Nostrandt.

OBADIAH VALENTINE, of Woodbury, m. Catharine Jane
Duryea, dau. of William B. and Jemime Rogers, b. Mch. 10,

1811; bp. June I, 1811, in W. H. ; d. May 3, 1854.
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Issue:

William Henry, of Eldorado Co., Cal.

Charles, of Richland Co., Wis.

Hewlett, of Greenpoint, Kings Co., N. Y,

Obadiah, of N. Y. City.

Elizabeth, m. William Monfort.

STEPHEN VERITY, m. Margaret Schenck, dau. of Cornelius

and Jane Boerum.

Issue

:

Elbert.

Augustus.

Jane, m. George Carman.

John, d. in the war of 1861,

WILLIAM VERITY, ship carpenter; m., Mch. 14, 1831, Sarah

Totten, of Hd. Harbor.

CARMEN VERNON, of E. N., son of James and Ann Hen-

drickson, b. —— , 1823; d. Aug. 26, 1858; m. Margaret Brown,

b. , 1820; d. Mch. 24, 1895.

Issue:

Isabella, b. , 1856; d. Jan. 25, 1858.

Carmen.

HENRY VERNON, of E. N., son of Jackson and Hannah
Hendrickson, m., Dec. 19, 1859, Ehza S. Downing, dau.

of George and Eliza Snediker, b. Jan. 17, 1840; d. Nov. i,

1895.

Issue:

Georgiana, b. Mch. 3, 1861; d. Oct. 15, 1862.

Andrew J., b. Mch. 29, 1862.

Imogene, b. Sep. 18, 1864; d. June 20, 1865.

Mattie D., b. Aug. 28, 1866; d. Aug. 6, 1870.

Sarah A., b. Feb. 25, 1869.

Mary D., b. June 4, 1871.

James H., b. Aug. 31, 1873; m. May Richardson.

George D., b. Sep. 5, 1875; d. May 8, 1877.

Frederick, b. Feb. 10, 1878; m. E. Augusta Townsend, Mch.

31, 1897.

Lilly, b. —— , 1880.

JACKSON VERNON, of E. N., son of John and Letitia Pool,
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b. Oct. 22, 1802; d. Sep. 12, 1873; m. Hannah Hendrickson, b.

, 1801; d. Dec. 22, 1839.

Issue:

Amelia, d. Mch. 9, 1850, not m., a. 20. o. 19.

. James, d. Nov. 22, 1856, not m., a. 25. 7. 7.

Sarah, b. July 5, 1833; not m.; d. Sep. 3, 1865.

Andrew, d. Jan. 2, 1855, ^^^ ^•' ^- '^9- 9- 4-

Henry, m. Eliza S. Downing.

JAMES VERNON, of E. N., son of John and Letitia Pool, b.

Nov. 15, 1794; d. Apl. 16, 1880; m. Ann Hendrickson, dau. of

Carman, b. , 1797; d. Apl. 4, 1862.

Issue:

John, m. Sarah Hendrickson.

Sarah, m. Charles Tiebout.

Mary, b. Apl. 30, 1835; ^- Feb. 20, 1864; m. Halsted H.

Frost.

Charles, settled in the West.

George, settled in 111.

Albert, d. Oct. 21, 1869, a. 37. o. 4.; m. Brush.

Carman, m. Margaret Brown.

William, d. Aug. 22, 1846, not m., a. 21. 5. 2.

James, d. in the war of 1861.

JOHNVERNON,m. Letitia Pool, b. ,1769; d. Aug. 10.1860.

During the Revolutionary war John Vernon, a young English-

man, came to this country and settled in Philadelphia. When
Philadelphia was in possession of the British forces Vernon was

"pressed" into the service of the EngUsh army, and being a

capable teamster he was sent to Hempstead, L. I., from whence

it was his duty to convey provisions to the English ships which

lay at anchor near Lloyd's Neck, L. I. One dark night Vernon

deserted and found a home with a Quaker family named Jack-

son, of Syosset, L. I. After the war John Vernon married

Letitia Pool, of Brooklyn, and began farming, and subse-

quently purchased the farm in East Norwich where he lived

the remainder of his life.

Issue

:

William, m. Margaret (Itye) Suydara,

James, m. Ann Hendrickson.
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Jackson, m. Hannah Hendrickson.

Mary, m. William Hoogland.

Martha, m. Daniel Durlin, of Orange Co.

Amelia, m. Daniel Durlin; m. James Durlin.

JOHN VERNON, of E. N., son of James and Ann Hendrickson,
b. Feb. 21, 1820; d. Feb. 25, 1898; m. Sarah Hendrickson.

Issue

:

William, m. Mary L. Downing.

Mariana, m. Richard Downing.

Emma, m. Wilber Johnson.

Eddie, b. July 26, 1857; d. Feb. 11, 1864.

James E., b. Dec. i, i860; d. Feb. ri. 1862.

PIERCY (or PERCIVAL) VERNON, son of William and Mar-
garet Suydam, m. Dec. 14, 1845, Sarah Van Wicklen, dau. of

John and Elizabeth Monfoort, b. Mch. 3, 1824; d. Apl. 23, 1849;
m. (2'*) Phebe Smith.

Issue:

Townsend, not m.

Elizabeth, m. James Remsen.

(By second wife)

:

Stephen.

THOMAS P. VERNON, son of William and Margaret Suydam,
b. , 1823; d. Mch. 7, 1899, at C. S. ; m. Phebe Snediker,

dau. of John R. and Deborah Lewis, b. , 1828; d. Oct. 26,

1890, a. 62. 6. 26.

Issue:

Deborah Adelia, m. Henry Van Wicklen; m. Peter Van
Wicklen.

Margaret, m. Daniel Simonson.

Emma, m. William Nostrand.

Daniel D., d. Oct. 31, 1900, a. 38.

WILLIAM VERNON, son of John and Letitia Pool, b. ,

1792; d. Feb. 3, 1871, a. 79. i. 9.; m. Margaret Suydam, a

gd.-dau. of Cornelius and Antye Nostrand, bp. Jan. 4, 1796; d.

July 8, 1876, a. 81. 9. 20.

Issue

:

Percival, m. Sarah Van Wicklen; m. Phebe Smith.

Thomas P., m. Phebe Snediker.
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Jackson.

Samuel, d. in the war of 1861.

Martha, m. James I. Waldron.

Lettie, m. John Van Wicklen; m. Isaac T. Nostrand.

Mary Ann, m. Henry Arthur.

WILLIAM VERNON, son of John and Sarah Hendrickson, b.

Apl. 20, 1850, at E. N.; m., Apl. 20, 1881, Mary L. Downing,

dau. of George S. and Rachel Bedell, b. Nov. 12, 1854, at the

old courthouse of Queens Co., while her father was sheriff.

Issue

:

John Vernon, b. Aug. 20, 1882; d. Feb. 21, 1903, in Bn.

George S. D., b. Nov. 21, 1885; d. July 19, 1889.

Winiam, b. Feb., 1888.

JESSE 0. WADE, of Wolcott, N. Y., d. , 1873, at South

Haven, Mich.; m, , 1840, Permelia Van Nostrand, dau. of

Benjamin and Susannah Crocker, b. Oct. 19, 1816, at Euris-

kany; d.— , 1861. They moved to Rose Valley and from

there to Albion, Mich., where Parmelia died. About this time

the name was again changed to Van Ostrand.

Issue

:

Kirtland Henry, b. July, 1842, at Wolcott; was Genl. Man-
ager of the So. Pacific R. R. ; d. at Los Angeles, Cal.

Willis Gaylord, b. , 1843 or 1844, at Rose Valley; was a

telegraph operator and train despatcher on a railroad.

Seymour, b. , 1846, at Rose Valley; d. , 1852 or 1853,

of croup.

DANIEL WALDRON, m. Frelove .

June I, 1799., the bond given by the administratrix was

signed by Samuel Burr and Isaac Waldron, of O. B.

"June 13* day. 1799. Received of John MacQueen, Ten
pounds in full for one mare and colt, which mare and colt did

belong to the Estate of my Husband Daniel Waldron, Decesd.
'

' Received by her

"Frelove X Waldron,
mark

"Witness present. "Administratrix

"Jordan Seamans

"John Wright."



666 A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY.

"June. 25, 1799. A inventory of the Estate of Daniel Waldron
of Oyster Bay

" Items as listed £,'&o.2.g.

"Signed Frelove X Waldron
"Witnesses her mark.
"Peter NosTRAND
"Isaac Tappen."

Issue

:

(Sup) Isaac, m. Jemime Tappen; m. Mrs. Sally Hegeman.
ISAAC WALDRON, (sup.) son of Daniel and Frelove, b.

,

1763; d. Sep. 6, 1848; bd. on the Titus farm; m. (i'') Jemime
Tappen, b. , 1768; d. Feb. 17, 1S34. Her monument reads:

"Go home, my friends,

Dry up your tears, ,

I must lie here

Till Christ appears."

m. {2'^), Sep. 3, 1837, Mrs. Sally Hegeman.
Issue, by first wife

:

Isaac, m. Fannie K.

James, m. Hannah Moore.

Maria, m. Daniel Valentine.

Jeremiah, m. Helena Layton.

Daniel, m. Febe Hawkshurst.

Jarvis, m. Sarah Snediker.

George, m. Febe Hawkshurst.

Jemime, m. James Davis, of Wheatley.

ISAAC WALDRON, son of Isaac and Jemime Tappen, b.
,

1800; d. Feb. 5, 1893; m. Fannie K. , b. , 1803; d.

Mch., 1884.

Issue

:

None.

JAMES WALDRON, son of Isaac and Jemime Tappen, m.

Hannah Moore, dau. of James and Gertie Hendrickson, bp.

June 5, 1796. His will R. at Ja.

Issue:

James Isaac, m. Martha Vernon.

John, m. Margaret Lewis.

Mary Elizabeth, not m.
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JAMES ISAAC WALDRON, of E. N., son of James and Hannah
Moore, b. Feb. 25, 1833, i^ W. H.; d. Oct. 18, 1902; m. Martha
Vernon, dau. of WilHam and Margaret Suydam. He settled at

E. N., where he estabhshed a "wheelwright business."

Issue

:

Vernon J.

Amelia.

Alice, m. Frank McQueen.

John Alfred.

JARVIS WALDRON, son of Isaac and Jemime Tappen, b.

June 4, 1796; d. Apl. 6, 1859; m. Sarah Snediker, b. Mch. 20,

1799; d. Jan. 27, 1879.

Issue

:

Jeremiah, b. Oct. 3, 1832; d. June 3, 1853.

JEREMIAH WALDRON, of W. H., son of Isaac and Jemime
Tappen, m. Helena (Eleanor) Layton, dau. of Jacob and Jan-

netje Bogart, bp. Mch. 30, 1794.

Issue

:

Jeremiah, m. Susan Snediker.

Jane, m. George Bailey.

Letitia Ann, m. Alfred Willis.

Mary, m. Richard WilHs.

Sarah, m. John L. Bogart.

Grace, m. Andrew J. Remsen.

Loize, m. Abram Van Nostrand.

Fanny, m. Andrew Bogart.

Jane went to school to Aaron Simonson in W. H. in July,

1824. Aug. 17, 1824, her father was allowed on the teacher's

bill $3.00 for a hat.

JEREMIAH B. WALDRON, of W. H., son of Jeremiah and
Helena Layton, m. Susan Snediker, dau. of John' R. and Deborah
Lewis, b. Feb. 16, 1838,

Issue

:

Edward P., m. Hetty Luyster.

John J., m. OpheHa Cook nee Cocks.

Eleanor, m. John V. C. Hegeman.
Frank, m. Susan Ketcham.

JOHN WALDRON, of E. N., son of James and Hannah
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Moore, b. Feb. lo, 1825; d. July 30, 1890; m. Margaret

Lewis.

Issue

:

Margaret, m. Samuel Baylis.

PETER WALDRON, of E. N., m. Sarah . His will

dated Jan. 24, 1820; proved Apl. 13, 1820 (R. L. D., F.,

290, Ja.).

Issue

:

David William.

Sarah.

Elizabeth.

BENJAMIN WALTERS, of Gt. Neck, m., June — , 1846,

Maria Remsen, dau. of Jacob and Betsy Haviland.

Issue

:

Benjamin.

Susan.

Edward H.

DANIEL WALTERS, b. , 1794; d. Apl. 25, 1861: m.

Susan Peters, b. ; d. Aug. 18, 187 1.

Issue:

WiUiam H., d. Mch. 13, 1866, in California.

Lydia.

JOHN WALTERS, b. , 1735; d. May 21, 1819; m. (i^')

Wortman ; m. (2'') Stryker.

Issue

:

(By first wife)

:

Sarah, m. George Remsen; m. John Nostrand.

WILLIAM WALTERS, of Cold Springs, m. Mary Losey, dau.

of Simon and Margaret Konk, bp. June, 17 1722. His will dated

Mch. 15, 1771; proved May 15, 1780 (R. L. 32, F., 367, N. Y.),

He gives to his son Simon the stone weaving shop.

Issue

:

Simeon.

William.

John.

Thomas.

Samuel.

Mary.
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Martha.

Gretia, m. Solomon Weeks.

GARRET WANSAR, (sup.) son of Hendrick and Marya Nos-

trand, b. Dec. 20, 1771; bp., Apl. 21, 1775, at W. H.; d. Jan.

25, 1856, a. 84. I. 5.; m. Margaret , who d. May 9, 1864, a.

90. II. 25. Both bd. at Amityville.

HENDRICK WANSAR, m. Marya Nostrand, dau. of Peter

and Elizabeth Ammerman, bp. Apl. 24, 1753, at Ss.

Issue

:

Gerret, bp. Apl. 21, 1775 at W. H.; (sup.) m. Margaret .

JACOB WANSHART, m. Doortye Bres.

Issue

:

Sarah.

Jacob.

Maria.

Doortea.

All bp. May 12, 1751. Witnesses: Frederick Reynhart,

Marya Van Velsen, Doortye Van de Water, Sarah Bres.

Benjamin, bp. May 14, 1754.

WILLIAM WATTS, m., Jan. 29, 1762, Ann (Autie or Ouche)
Van Noorstrandt, dau. of John and Lamache Ryerson, b. May
9, 1742; bp. May 27, 1742, at Ja.

BURLING WAY, d. Dec. 12, 1811; m., June 3, 1776, Phebe
Schenck, dau. of Martin and Phebe Prince, b. about 1756.

Issue

:

Phebe, m. Abram Falk.

Judith, m. Jos. Furman.

Hannah, m. Arthur Remsen.

Martin.

Samuel.

Peter.

James.

Schenck.

GEORGE WEEKS, m. Phebe Downing, dau. of Richard and
Phebe Wright, b. Nov. 24, 1809; d. June 25, 1874.

GEORGE LAFAYETTE WEEKS, son of Isaac and Catharine

Weeks, b. Oct. — , 1825; d. Dec. 28, 1895; m. Esther Lewis, b.

Mch. 17, 1832; living Feb., 1905.
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Issue

:

Isaac, d. young.

William H., m. Minne A. Bedell.

Daniel, m. Emma Nichols.

George, m. Emma Sands.

Isaac, m. Florence Jackson.

Thomas, m. Ada Thompson.

Margaret, m. Geo. J. Hoenner,

Kate, m. William McQueen; m. Geo. H, Fisher.

Ada, m. Thomas Rudyard.

Amanda, m. William Zeller.

Elizabeth, m. Jas. Phillips.

Mary, m. Daniel Robbins.

LilHan, d. young.

ISAAC WEEKS, son of Joost and Mary Wanser, b. , 1808;

d. , 1883; m. Catharine Weeks, dau. of John and Mary

Vail, b. Oct. 12, 1791; d. Dec. 10, 1863.

Issue:

George Lafayette, m. Esther Lewis.

JACOB V. W. WEEKS, son of William T. and Mary Van

Wicklen, b. ,1817; d. Oct. 19, 1900; bd.atW. H. ; m. (i^')

Phebe AnnWortman, b. Feb. 19, 1822; d. Apl. 28, 1872; m, (2*^)

Elizabeth Underbill, b. , 1821; d. Dec. 14, 1880. He was

keeper of the toll-gate on the turnpike between W. H. and E. N.

Issue:

Sidney, of Hd.

Walter.

Mrs. Wm. Smith, of Roslyn.

Mrs. WilHam Walters.

, Miss Jane Weeks, of Bn.

JOHN WEEKS, of O. B., son of Samuel and Catharine Miller,

bp. May 9, 1772; d. Sep. 2, 1848; m. Mary Vail, b. -, 1761,

d. June 7, 1847. His will dated Aug. 4, 1848; proved Mch. i,

1849 (R. L. 4, F., 403, Ja.).

Issue:

Solomon.

Catharine, m. Isaac Weeks.

Rebecca, m. Philip Boerum.
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1

JOHN R. WEEKS, b. Nov. 17, 1782; d. Feb. 2, 1837; m-

Ann Van Cott, dau. of Cornelius and Sarah Ludlum, b. July 27,

1792; d. Apl. 8, 1880.

JOOST (GEORGE) WEEKS, son of Samuel and Catharine

Miller, b. Feb. 23, 1762; bp. Mch. 20, 1763; d. July 11, 1850;

m. Sep. 22, 1787, Mary Wanser, b. Sep. 22, 1767; d. Feb. 24,

1861.

Issue

:

Samuel, b. Nov. 11, 1791; d. Nov. 2, 1862.

Mary S., m. George W. Currie.

Isaac, m. Catharine Weeks,.

SAMUEL WEEKS, merchant, of Buckram, m., Jan. 5, 1834,

Jeannette Bailey, of C. S., dau. of Samuel and Elizabeth

Finch.

SAMUEL WEEKS, of O. B., m. Catharine, dau. of Joost

Miller. His will dated Sep. 2, 1788; proved July 4, 1796

(R. L. A., F., 296, Ja.).

Issue

:

Samuel, bp. Feb. 3, 1760; witness, Elizabeth Haf.

Joost, m. Mary Wanser.

Jacob, bp. Jan. 31, 1768.

Elizabeth.

John, m. Mary Vail.

WILLET WEEKS, of Red Spring, son of John and Sarah Frost,

b. Oct. 19, 1807; d. May 9, 1883; m. Oct. 21, 1834, Freelove

Townsend, dau. of Hewlett and Ethalena Coles, b. Jan. i, 1813;

d. Apl. 24, 1902.

Issue

:

John T., b. Aug. 11, 1835; m., May 15, 1862, Imogene Frost,

dau. of Philomen, b. Oct. 9, 1835.

Ethelena, m. Charles M. Willett.

Jennie M., m. Samuel Weeks, son of William.

Edward, m. Ida Luyster, dau. of James.

Sarah Frost, m. James R. Luyster, son of James.

WILLIAM M. WEEKS, of Glen Cove, son of John and Sara

Frost, d. July i, 1883, a. 80; m. (i"), Nov. 8, 1829, Margaret

Ann Mott, dau. of Jacob and Hannah Titus, d. May 4, 1866, a.

68; m. (2'') Mary Valentine (nee Cock).
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Issue

:

Mary D., m. Henry L. Johnson.

Jacob M., m. Henrietta Frost, dau. of Edward L.

William A., not m.

Samuel M., m. Jennie M. Weeks, dau. of Willett.

Sarah Jane, m. John Luyster, son of James.

Emma, not m.

WILLIAM TOWNSEND WEEKS, shoemaker, m. Mary Van
Wicklen; both rec'd as members at W. H., May i6, 1827.

Issue

:

Jacob Van W., m. Phebe Ann Wortman; m. Elizabeth

Underbill.

Ann.

JURIAN WESTPHAEL, of Esopus, m. Marretje Hansen, dau.

of Hans Jansen and his first wife. Marretje was the girl bound
to the tavern-keeper.

Issue

:

Reymerick, m., 1672, Thos. Quick.

Abell, bp. Sep. 25, 1661.

Symen, bp. Sep. 30, 1663, at Kingston. Witnesses: *Grietjen

Hendricks and Simen Hansen.

ALSOP WHITE, of O. B., m. Rhoda Wortman, dau. of Coles

and Elizabeth Lattin.

Issue

:

Jacob S. White, of O. B.

Joseph, m. Mary E. Summers.

Coles W., m. Freelove Ann Syler.

EBER WHITE, of Canada, m. Catherine Van Nostrand, dau.

of James and Sarah Van Nostrand, b. Oct. 10, 1793; d. Aug.

10, i860.

Issue:

Samuel Jackson, b. July 9, 18 12.

Sarah, b. June 21, 18 17.

Elizabeth, b. Apl. i, 18 19.

Mary, b. July 14, 1821.

Hennery, b. Oct. 7, 1824.

Helenah, b. Dec. 10 1827.

* See Pieter Pietersse Van Nostrand.
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Lucinda, b. Aug. 16, 1830.

Catherine, b. Oct. 2, 1834.

James, b. Apl. 13, 1836.

Milicent, b. Nov, 13, 1838.

JOHN C. WHITE, b. Mch. i, 1842, at Hd. ; m., Nov. 14, 1866.

Mary Jane Downing, dau. of George S. and Eliza Lewis, b. July

4, 1843; d. June 19, 1897, at Sayville.

Issue

:

Daniel D., b. Nov. 4, 187 1, at Sayville.

MILO J. WHITE, m., Sep. — , 1889, Julia Montfort, dau. of

Peter Van Wyck and Julia A. Stockholm, b. Apl. 4, i860.

Issue

:

Milo J., Jr.

H. Montfort.

DARLING B. WHITNEY, M.D., of E. N., d. a. about 85; m.

(i^*) Harriet N. Vail, b. Mch. 22, 1817, d. July 3, 1855; m. (2<*)

Letitia Jane Frankhn, dau. of Townsend U. and EUzabeth

McCalla, b. Dec. 20, 1838; d. July 23, 1878.

Issue

:

Floyd G., b. Apl. 17, 1835; d. Mch. 21, 1850.

Clinton R., b. Dec. 19, 1839; d. Feb. 9, 1841.

Gussie, b. Dec. 2, 1844; d. July 31, 1869.

Sadie L., m. E. Morgan Griffen.

Selah.

Edward R., d. Sep. 12, 1902, a. 58.

(By second wife)

:

John B., b. Apl. 12, 1861; d. Apl. 12, 1861.

Townsend F., b. Apl. 12, 1861; d. July 18, 1861.

ABEL B. WIGGINS, b. , 1792 ; d. May 10, 1881, a. 89. 10.

3.; m., Dec, 1816, Deborah Dodge, b. , 1792; d. Oct. 29,

1876, a. 84. 7. 9. They were m. at C. S. by Judge Hegeman.

They are bd. in the Dodge cemetery near Jericho.

Issue

:

Edward B. Wiggins, m. Jane S. Duryea.

EDWARD B. WIGGINS, son of Abel B. and Deborah Dodge,

b. , 1817; d. Oct. 3, 1866, a, 49. 8. 4.; m., Feb. 5, 1840,

Jane S. Duryea, dau. of Abraham and Cynthia Voorhest, b.

Sep. — , 1814; bp. Jan. i, 1815, at W. H.; d. Oct. 15, 1898.
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All bd. in Dodge cemetery. She was one of the first teachers

in the Sunday-school at W. H.

Issue:

Stephen D., b. , 1841; d. Feb. 2, 1848.

Edward C, b. , 1846; d. Nov. 9, 1866.

Phebe P., b. , 1848; d. Dec. 8, 1866.

Stephen R., b. Oct. 8, 1852; d. Feb. 21, 1882.

Charles A., b. , 1856; d. Jan. 3, 1877.

RICHARD D. WIGGINS, son of Richard and Ann Duryea, b.

, 1791; d. Mch. 15, 1845, &• 54; "^- Phebe , b. ,

1795; d. May 5, 1857, a. 62. 11. o. Both bd. at Ja.

AMOS WILLETS, son of Amos, b. Dec. 4, 1756; d. Apl. 16,

1799; m.. Jan. 21, 1784, Mary Piatt, dau. of Jonas and Rebecca

Bennett, b. July 9, 1761; d. June 22, 1811.

Issue:

Piatt, m. Phebe Piatt; m. Martha Hegeman.

ELBERT HEGEMAN WILLETS, son of Piatt and Catharine

Salt, b. June 4, 1831; d. June 19, 1902; m. Sep. 16, 1856, Julia

R. Edmonds, dau. of Benjamin and Eliza Russell, b. June 7,

1 83 1, and now living (1905).

Issue

:

Carohne R., b. Nov. 8, 1859; d. Mch. 15, 1862.

Nellie H., b. June 8, 1863; m., June 15, 1897, Robert B.

Montgomery ; no issue.

Ahce B., b. Feb. 19, 1866; m., Nov. 21, 1887, Ernest L. Bur-

rell; issue: Florence.

PLATT WILLETS, tanner, of Hd., son of Amos and Mary
Piatt, b. Aug. 24, 1784; d. Jan. 22, 1852; m. (i^'), Jan. 9, 1808,

Phebe Piatt, dau. of Zebulon and Phebe Brewster, b. Mch. 13,

1787; d. Apl. 7, 1827; m. (2**), Feb. 18, 1830, Martha Hegeman,

dau. of Elbert and Catharine Salt, b. Apl. 4, 1803; d. Nov. 17,

1882. He moved to Hempstead Aug. 25, 1805, and bought the

tannery that had been established there by a stock company.

Was elected County Treasurer of Queens Co. in 1836. He was

admitted as a member of the P. C. Nov. 28, 1812. Is bd. there

with the second wife.

Issue (by first wife)

:

Mary, b. Aug. 28, 1808; d. Mch. 9, 1810.
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Amos Piatt, b. Apl. 8, 1810; d. Mch. 4, 1812.

David Brewster, b. Aug. 28, 1812; d. May 5, 1854; m., Sep.

II, 1839, *Mary Hewlett, dan. of George M. and Elizabeth

Hewlett.

Franklin, b. July 24, 1815; d. Feb. 28, 1843; ""^^ Laura

Gould, dau. of Jesse and Elizabeth Piatt.

Charles, b. Nov. 10, 1817; d. May 29, 1852; m. Sep. 6, 1842,

Maria Goodrich, dau. of Charles and Harriet Russell.

George, b. Mch. 19, 1820; d. Jan. 19, 1892; m. Oct. 7, 1846,

Phebe Gildersleeve, dau. of Josiah and Elizabeth Smith.

Piatt, b. Sep. 9, 1822; d. Feb. 20, 1857; m., 1849, Ann E.

Snedeker, dau. of Samuel.

Smith Tuttle, b. Nov. 2, 1824; d. July 31, 1867; m. Ann
Mott, dau. of Samuel and Keziah Bedell.

Phebe, b. Apl. 7, 1827; d. Apl. 7, 1827, with the mother at birth.

(By second wife)

:

Elbert Hegeman, m. Julia R. Edmonds.

Andrew Jackson, M.D., b. Nov. 30, 1833; d. May 23, 1870;

m., Dec. 5, 1866, Kate W. Edmonds, b. Apl. 17, 1835; ^- L)ec.

8, 1897 ; no issue.

The two wives were sisters, and daus. of Benjamin and Eliza

Russell.

CHRISTOPHER WILLIAMS, of Canada, b. Mch. 7, 1789; m.,

Jan. 13, 1821, Milicent Van Nostrand, dau. of James and Sarah

Van Nostrand, b. July 27, 1802; d. Oct. i, 1843. After the

death of his wife he went west and joined the Mormons.

Issue

:

Elthea, b. Jan. i, 1822.

Thomas J., b. Sep. 19, 1823; d. Dec. 24, 1838.

Sarah Ann, b. Sep. 13, 1825.

Mary, b. July i, 1827.

Elizabeth, b. Mch. 20; d. in Canada.

James Van, b. Dec. — , 1830.

Cornelius, b. Nov. — , 1834.

Lucinda, b. Dec.—— ; d. in Canada.

Catherine, b. July 6, .

John, b. July i, 1838.

* She is now living with her son in Chicago (Feb., 1905).
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RICHARD S. WILLIAMS, son of Thomas and Mary Smith,

b. June I, 1788; d. Feb. 22, 1864; m. (i^'), Dec. 12, i8ii, Amy
Nostrand, dau. of George and Phebe Mott, b. Mch. 26, 1787;
d. Dec. 15, 1842; m. (2*^) Mary Parker, b. ; d. July 9,

1879. He was President of the Market Bank, N. Y.

Issue

:

Mary, not m.

Ann EHza, b. Sep. 3, 1812; d. 1897; m. WiUiam Montross.

Phebe AmeHa, b. Sep. 13, 1815; d. Mch. i, 1899; m. John
Bigle3^

Lavinia, not m.

George, d. young.

John Townsend, b. June 13, 1824; m. Ida Ann Coles, Jan.

II, 1848.

George Nostrand, b. , 1822; d. , 1867; m. Mary J,

Anderson.

Wallace W., b. Aug. 7, 1827; d. Aug. 9, 1899; m. Sarah

Townsend.

DAVID WILLIAMSON, b. ; d. Apl. 24, 1766; m., ,

1745, Gerty Van Voorhees, dau. of Hendrick, b. Aug. 12, 1720.

From a Dutch Bible of David WilHamson.

Issue

:

Arte, b. Feb. 15, 1747; d. Oct. 21, 1784.

Hendrick, b. Feb. 16, 1749; m. Nelly Conover.

William, b. Feb. 20, 1750; d. Sep. 21, 1797.

Jannetje, b. Nov. 24, 1752; d. May 10, 1824.

Arne (or Ante), b. Jan. 22, 1755; d. Jan. 26, 1825.

Sara, b. May 30, 1757; d. Jan. 31, 1849; single.

Mary, d. Aug. 8, 1825; m. James Cook, June 14, 181 7.

HENDRICK WILLIAMSON, son of David and Gerty Van
Voorhees, b. Feb. 16, 1749; d. Oct. 28, 1813; m., June 23, 1780,

Nelly Conover, b. Oct. 30, 1754. Bible record of David Wilham-
son.

Issue

:

David, b. June 15, 1780.

John, b. Oct. 7, 1 781.

Pieter, b. May 30, 1783.

James, b. Nov. 29, 1785.
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Catherine, b. June 2, 1790.

Alche, b. May 31, 1791.

Arthur, b. Nov. 18, 1792; d. Feb. 26, 1793.

Annie, b. Nov. 18, 1792; d. Feb. 26, 1793.

John, b. June 17, 1797.

JACOB B. WILLIS, of C. S., son of Townsend and Hannah— , d. May 15, 1853, a. 56; m. Phebe, dau. of Lewis and
EHzabeth Hewlett, d. Apl. 2, 1845, a. 45.

Issue

:

Hannah EHzabeth, m. Samuel M. Titus, of G. C, Nov. 3, 1851.

Abbey, not m.

Townsend, d. Aug. 8, 1849, ^- 25; not m.

Lewis H., d. Apl. 15, 1874, a. 52; not m.

WilHam Henry, d. Mch. 15, 1883, a. 56. 9. o. ; not m.

TOWNSEND WILLIS, of C. S., son of William and Mary
,

d. July 5, 1835, a. 72; m. Hannah , d. Oct. 7, 1833, a. 72.

Bd. at C. S.

Issue

:

Mary, d. Apl. 3, 1865, a. 81. 3. 20.; m. John J. Hewlett, who
d. Feb. 28, 1866, a. 84. 3. 10.

Sarah B., m. William Simonson.

Townsend, m. Mary Coles.

Hannah, d. May 24, 1849, 9- 60.

Jacob B., m. Phebe Hewlett.

William, m. Letitia Downing.

TOWNSEND WILLIS, son of Townsend and Hannah , d.

Dec. 18, 1823, a. 37; m., Oct. 4, 1809, Polly (Mary) Coles, d.

Jan. 19, 1861, a. 75. Both bd. at C. S.

Issue:

Mary Caroline, d. young.

Rumorne, d. young.

Townsend C, m. Mary S. Jackson.

Esther, m. Thomas Jackson, Mch. 3, 1838.

Ethalana, m. Timothy T. Jackson, Nov. 13, 1833.

Hannah, m. Abraham U. Whitson, Mch. i, 1838.

TOWNSEND C. WILLIS, son of Townsend and Mary Coles,

b. Oct. 21, 1813; d. July 18, 1899; m., Aug. 23, 1840, Mary S.

Jackson, dau. of Jacob and Phebe Duryea, b. Dec. 19, 1823.
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Issue:

Townsend J., d. June 7, 1847, a. 6 years.

William W., d. Mch. 27, 1844, a. 7 months.

Jacob J., d. Oct. 25, 1880, a. 33.

VALENTINE WILLIS, son of *Samuel and Mary Denton, b.

May 23, 181 7; d. Sep. 25, 1898; m., June 2, 1840, Annata
(Anette) Bogart, dau. of Daniel and Marya Luyster, b. Oct. 6,

1816; d. Feb. 19, 1890.

Issue

:

Oscar Bogart, b. Jan. 30, 1842.

William Wallace, b. Sep. 6, 1844; d. Aug. 4, 1847.

Eugene Valentine, b. June 20, 1848; not m. ; was Super-
visor of North Hempstead (1903); d. 1904.

WILLIAM WILLIS, son of Townsend and Hannah , m.
Letitia Downing, dau. of Isaac.

Issue ;

Mary.

Harriet.

I. Townsend, d. in N. Y,

OBADIAH WILLITS, son of Richard and Abigail Seaman, b.

Feb. 28, 1772; d. Sep. 4, 1842; m. (i^') Elizabeth Robbins;
m. (2'*), Aug. 20, 1820, Phebe Dodge, nee Downing, b. Dec. i,

1782; d. Sep. 25, 1826; m. {f) Martha Willits.

BENJAMIN WILSON, b. July 19, 1788; d. Mch. 5, 1846; m.
Maria M. Cashow, dau. of Rem and Hendericke Hegeman, b.

May. 14, 1793; d. July 10, 1853.

THOMAS WOOD, b. Mch. 14, 1787; d. May 10, 1865; m.
Maragrieta Cashow, dau. of Rem and Hendericke Hegeman, b.

Sep. 17, 1788; d. May 28, 1875.

Issue:

Mary Ehzabeth, b. Aug. 6, 1829; d. Oct. 18, 1832.

HOBART S. WOOLEY, b. , 1827; d. May 8, 1883, at

Ss; m., Mch. 2, 1858, Phebe Ann Brinkerhofif, dau. of Daniel

and Phebe Bogart, bp. Nov. 24, 1831; d. Apl. 26, 1874.

Issue

:

Frederick B.

* Samuel Willis, b. Feb. 13, 1784, d. May 7, 1835; m. Mary Denton,
b. Nov. 23, 1783.
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Daniel S.

Charles H.

William C.

Sherman T.

Samuel L.

Phebe Eliza, m. Albert Van Nostrand.

, Cornelia A., bp. Sep. 30, 187 1.

COLES WORTMAN (Col.), of O. B., son of Tunis, m. (i=«)

Sally Van Wyck; m. (2'^) Elizabeth Lattin. He sold land at

O. B. to Refine Weeks, May 5, 1786. His will dated July 4,

1809; proved Mch. 21, 1810 (R. L. C, F., 118, Ja.). Disposed

of land near Dumly Swamp.
Issue

:

Horton, m. Phebe Lattin.

Sarah, m. Mouris Suydam.

Fanny, m. Daniel Smith.

(By second wife)

:

Rhoda, m. Alsop White, Jan., 1824.

Coles, not m,

GARRET WORTMAN, of Mutton Town, son of Jan and

Jannetye Letten, bd. Mch. 4, 1809; m. Sarah Peters, bd. Apl.

14, 1803. His will dated Jime 6, 1808; proved June 6, 1809

(R. L. C, F., 88, Ja.).

Issue:

Janetye, bp. June 22, 1755.

Sara, bp. Jan. 21, 1759.

Jan, m. Cattryna Duryea.

Jacop, bp. Mch. 9. 1766.

Maratye (Mary), m. Rem Nostrand.

Catrina, m. Daniel Downing.

Femetye, bp. Jan. 7, 1774; m. Snediker.

Rebecca, m. Jacob Remsen.

Anne.

JAN WORTMAN, son of Tunis and Cattryna Sprong, m.

(i") Jannetye Letten; m. (2''), June 22, 1752, Antye Van
Noorstrant, dau. of Aaron and Altje Van Steenwick; she was
bd. May 9, 1782. His will dated May 25, 1772; pro\'ed

June 19, 1773 (R. L. 28, F., 623, N. Y.). The executors
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were Tunis and John and his brother-in-law, CorneHus Hoog-

land.

Issue:

Jannetie, m. Nicholas Van Cott.

Teunes, bp. Aug. 3, 1729; d. Aug. 23, 1775; m. and had

issue: Coles.

Geertie, bp. Sep. 6, 1732.

Femmete, m. Sarel (Charles) Simonson.

Gerret, m. Sarah Peters.

Mary.

Catherine, m. Johannes Van Sant.

John, Jr., m. Alche Luyster.

No issue by second wife.

JAN WORTMAN, JR., son of Jan and Jannetye Letten, m.

Alche Luyster, dau. of Peter and Sarah Monfoort, b. June 5,

1734-

Issue

:

Jannetye, bp. Apl. 13, 1755.

JAN WORTMAN, son of Garret and Sarah Peters, m. Cat-

tryna Durye, dau. of Johannes and Ann Pratt, bp. May 15, 1768.

Issue

:

Garret, bp. May 2, 1790.

Annatye, bp. Aug. 31, 1794; (sup.) m. J. Robbins.

ComeHa, bp. Nov. 23, 1798; (sup.) m. J. Voorhis.

JOHN S. WORTMAN, m. (i^') Tabitha Smith, dau. of Jacob.

Howard and Annie BayHs; m. (2"^), 1838, Mary Smith, the first

wife's sister and widow of Hendrick Suydam, b. Aug. 23, 1802;

d. Feb. I, 1898, at 728 Carroll St., Bn. The compiler enjoyed

a very pleasant interview with Mary Smith Suydam Wortman

during her 95th year.

Issue

:

Susan Ann, m. John Denton.

John Henry, m. Louisa Lewis; m, Mary Lewis.

Jacob.

Samuel, m. Margaret Ann Pearsall.

Catherine, m. John Smith.

(By second wife)

:

Henrietta, d. young.
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1

Sylvanus, m. Amanda Dvirland.

Alfred, m. Jane Piatt.

Emma, m. Richard C. Speer.

TUNIS WORTMAN, son of Dirk Jansen, the emigrant of

1647, m., Dec. 28, 1694, Catherine Sprung (Sprong), dau. of

Jan and Johanna Sodelaers, b. about 1665. He resided on
Noorman's Kill, at Bushwick, and was a farmer; 1689, was
sent as a soldier to Albany. Was in Bk. in 1693 and in the

census of 1698. Was an Ensign in Kings Co. Militia of Bush-
wick, 17 15, Francis Titus, Capt.

Issue

:

Jan, of 0. B., m. Jannetye Letten; m. Antye Van Noorstrant.

Marretje, bp. Dec. 17, 1697, i^ B^-
i

(svip.) m. Simon Simonson.

Anneke, bp. Sep. 7, 1698, in N. Y.

Lysbeth, bp. Mch. 10, 1700, in Bn.

Catryntje, bp. Apl. 18, 1704, in Bn.

Sara, m. Cornelius Hoogland.

FREDERICK A. WRIGHT, M.D., of G. C, son of Josuha T.

and Susan Luyster, b. Apl. 12, 1847; ™-. May 5, 1871, Alice

Simpson, b. Apl. 4, 1850.

Issue

:

Bertha Simpson.

Elsie Shepard, m. Harry Parks Pratt, of Scranton, Oct., 1899.

JESSE B. WRIGHT, b. Aug. 29, 1783; d. Jan. 20, 1816; m.,

Feb. 20, 181 1, Margaret Bennet, dau. of Nicholas and Maria

Duryea, b. Apl. 14, 1790; d. Oct. 7, 1815.

Issue:

Jemima Jain, b. Feb. 10, 1812.

JOSEPH T. WRIGHT, son of Joshua and Ann Griffith, d. Jan.

29, 1887; m., Apl. 15, 1862, Phebe Ann Voorhis, dau. of James
and Catherine Van Wicklen, b. Oct. 21, 1843; d. Jan. 23, 1883.

Issue:

Ann Eliza, b. Nov. 28, 1863; d. Aug. 20, 1864.

John Smock, b. Nov. i, 1867.

James F., b. Aug. 22, 1872.

Catherine, b. Aug. 28, 1875; m. B. A. T. Areson.

JOSHUA T. WRIGHT, son of Zebulon, b. Jan. 20, 1804; d.

Sep. 27, 1887; m. (i^') Ann Griffith; m. (2''), Oct. 15, 1845,
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Susan Luyster, dau. of James and Maria Van Nostrand, bp.

June 4, 1820.

Issue

:

Malvina, m. Derrick Albertson.

Martha, m. Thompson.

Joseph T., m. Phebe Ann Voorhis.

(By second wife)

:

Frederick A., m. AHce Simpson.

CORNELIUS WYCKOFF, son of CorneHus and Geerty Van
Aersdalen, bp. Dec. 19, 1694; m. Sarah Duryea.

JOHN WYCKOFF, a merchant, of N. Y., son of Hendrick

Cornehse, m. Nov. 10, 1767, Mary (or Maria) Nostrant, dau. of

Albert and Sophia De Beauvois, bp. Mch. 27, 175 1, in N. Y.

Witnesses: Jan Noordstrand and Maria Koerten Van Voorhees.

Issue

:

Hendrick.

Albert.

Ann.

Sophie.

ABRAHAM REMSEN YOUNGS, of Pound Hollow, son of

Edward and Ann Remsen, d. June i, 1902; m. Catherine

Eliza Durye, dau. of Henry W. and Margaret Nostrand, b.

Mch. 16, 1847.

Issue

:

Carrie, m. Townsend Bailey.

Susie, m. Geo. T. Bailey.

Maud.

EDWARD YOUNGS, of Pound Hollow Woods, b. Aug. 4.

1794; d. May 5, 1875; m. Ann Remsen, dau. of Rynier and

Catherine Wortman, b. Mch. 19, 1803; d. Mch. 10, 1881.

Issue:

Margaret Ann, b. Mch. 25, 1824; d. June 13, 1852.

John Henry, m. Sarah Maria Van Cott.

Martha EHzabeth, m. James E. Hoogland.

Remsen, m. Catherine Eliza Duryea.

Adelia, m. William Henry Duryea.

Edward, m. Mary Eliza Layton.

Emma, not m.
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EDWARD YOUNGS, of E. N., son of Edward and Ann Rem-
sen, m. Mar}' Eliza Layton, dau. of Abraham and Mary Jane

Snediker.

Issue:

Clarence, m. Ida Merrit.

Adelia, m. Frank Wright.

Anne, m. Townsend U. Franklin.

Laura, m.

JOHN HENRY YOUNGS, of Mutton Town, son of Edward
and Ann Remsen, b. Jan. 17, 1834; d. May 15, 1878; m., Nov.

25, 1858, Sarah Maria Van Cott, dau. of John and Maria Voorhis,

b. Dec. 22, 1838.

Issue:

John, m. Ida V. Hegeman.

Catherine, m., Nov. 25, 1903, Cornelius Siraonson.

ANNEKE JANS

AND THE TELLER FAMILY.

EVERARDUS BOGARDUS, minister, b. , 1607, in Woer-

dan; m., 1637 or '8, in N. Y., Anneke, wid. of Roeloff Jans. He
matriculated in Leyden, July 17, 1627. He was a comforter of

the sick in Guinea. June 7, 1632, he applied for ordination,

which was granted. In Apl., 1633, he arrived at Manhattan in

the Co.'s ship Southberg. In 1647 he embarked on board of the

ship Princess for a visit to his fatherland. The ship was lost

on the coast of Wales, near Swansea; 81 persons perished.

See Ecc. Rec. of N. Y. State, Vol. I.

Issue

:

William, m. Wyntje Sybrants.

Cornelius, m. Helena Teller, dau. of William and Margaret

Donchesen.

Jonas.

Peter, m. Wyntje Bosch.

"Apl. 15, 1658. Jan Willemsen van Iselstein v/5. Anneken
Bogardus.

"Same date. Anneken Bogardus v/s. Louwerens Duyts.

"May 6, 1658. Same.

/
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"May 6, 1658. Jan van Leiden v/ s. Anna Bogardus.

"Pltf demands the sum of 20 guilders for a calf and 6 guilders

expences for bringing a cow and calf to the Fort ; further the

expences of board. Joannes Verbrugge, as attorney of his

mother-in-law, answers, he knows nothing of it except what his

mother-in-law communicated to him by writing, offering to pay

if the Court so decides. Court ordered the payment of the 20

guilders with cost of the suit, and that the pltf should have to

prove that he incurred the expences."

"May 27, 1858. The Court having seen the proofs given by

Jan Van Leiden, therefore order Anneken Bogardus or her

attorney to pay the expences incurred on the cattle."

"Aug. 7, 1666. Johannes Van Brugh v/ s. Thomas Wandel.

"Pltf declares that the deft: is indebted to him for the Rent

of Domenes Point [Domine's Point, or hook, took its name from

Domine Bogardus, who was its original proprietor, from whom
it passed to Anneke Jans, his widow. It eventually was ac-

quired by Union College, Schenectady, and is situate at the

entrance of Mespat Kill, Newtown, L. L], according to agree-

ment made betwixt Anneke Bogardus deceased and the pre-

decessor of the defendant (Wm. Hark) also deceased, dated

Mch 16 1657, for the space of 8 years from the first of Apl 1657

to Apl I 1665. at 100 guilders in good pay per annum, amounts

to the sum of 800 florins in good pay, besides a Barne, which

the deft was ingaged to build uppon the said Land uppon his

owne proper charges &c.

"The Jury decided for the Pltf. The Deft prayed for. an

arrest of judmt for an appeal, which was granted by the honor-

able Court."

"Apl 12, 1670. The Vendu Master Nicholaes Bayard making

complaint to the court that on the 10* day of Feb last past, he

exposed to sal'e at a Publicq outcry, by order and for the account

of the Heirs of Anna Bogardus deceased a parcel of Land and

Meddow Lying on the north side of Mespats Kills, commonly
called Dom' hoeck, and made Sale thereof unto John Sharp for

the summe of 7950. florins, payable as by the Conditions doth

appeare: Which Bargain and sale the said Sharp now refuseth

to performe or fulfil according to the tennour of the said Con-
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ditions, Wherefore the said Vendue Master in the behalfe of the

said heirs prayeth this Worshipfull Court to order the said

Sharpe for to performe the conditions of the said Sale, or in

case of further delay, that the Land be put to a New Sale, and

the losse be made good by the said Sharp according to the ten-

nour of said conditions.

"John Sharp being present in Court replyeth if the owners

can deliver him a good Title to the said Land, it may be that

their monney shal be reddy.

"Court ordered the Complaint entered."

"Court day Oct 31 1665. Claes Moreau having made some
abusive remarks about the son of the Sheriff being the hang-

man's son, Jonas Bogardus was cited as being one of the persons

who heard the remarks. He testified that he heard the deft

speak of branding, but did not know, whom he meant thereby.

"During the examination Claes ran away from the Court's

order."

"LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT
OF

ANNEKE JANS,

(Widow of Roeloffe Jans, and lastly widow of the Rev. Everardus

Bogardus.)

"In the name of the Lord, Amen: KNOW all men by these

presents, that this day, the 2gth of January, 1663, in the after-

noon, about 4 o'clock, appeared before me, Derick Schelluyne,

Notary Public, in the presence of the witness hereafter men-
tioned, Anneke Jans, widow of Roeloffe Jans, of Masterland,

and now lastly widow of the Rev. Everardus Bogardus, residing

in the village of Bowerych, and well known to us Notary, and
witnesses ; the said Anneke Jans laying on her bed in a state of

sickness, but perfectly sensible, and in full possession of her

mental powers, and capable to testate; to which state of mind
we can fully testify: the said Anneke Jans, considering the

shortness of life, the certainty of death, and the uncertainty of

the hour of time, she, the said Anneke Jans declared, after due
consideration, without any persuasion, compulsion, or retraction.
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this present document to be her last will and testament, in

manner following: First of all; recommending her immortal

soul to the Almighty God, her Creator and Redeemer, and con-

signing her body to Christian burial, and herewith revoking and

annulling all prior testimony, dispositions of any kind whatever:

And now proceeding anew, she declared to nominate, and in-

stitute as her sole and universal heirs, her children;—viz. Sarah

Roelofsen, wife of Hans Kierstead; Catrina Roelofsen, wife of

Johanis Van Brough; also Jannelye, and Rachel Haitgers, the

children of her deceased daughter, Fytge Roelofsen, during her

life-time the wife of Peter Haitgers, representing together their

mother's place ; also her son Jan Roelofsen ; and finally, William

Cornelius, Jonas, and Peitre Bogardus ; and to them to bequeath

all her real estate, chattels, credits, monies, gold, silver coined

and uncoined, jewels, cloths, linen, woollen, household furniture,

and all property whatsoever, without reserve, or restriction of

any kind, to be disposed of after her decease, and divided by

them in equal shares, to do with the same at their own will and

pleasure, without any hindrance whatsoever: Provided, never-

theless, with this express condition and restriction, that her four

first-born children shall divide between them out of their

property, the sum of looo gilders, to be paid to them out of the

proceeds of a certain farm situated on Manhattan Island, bounded

on the North River; and that before any other dividend takes

place : and as three of these children at the time of their marriage

received certain donations, and as Jan Roelofsen is yet un-

married, he is to receive a bed, and a milch cow; and to Jonas

and Peitre Bogardus, she gives a house and lot, situated to the

westward of the house of her the Testatrix, in the village of

Beverwick, going in length until the end of a bleaching spot

;

and in breadth, up to the room of her the Testatrix's house-

besides a bed to each of them, and a milch cow to each of them,

the above to be an equivalent of what the married children have

received. Finally, she the Testatrix gives to Roeloffe Kierstead,

the child of her daughter Sarah, a silver mug ; to Annatre Van

Brough (the child of her daughter Catrina) also a silver mug;

and to Jannelye and Michael Haitgers (the children of her

daughter Fytge) also a silver mug : all the above donations to be
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provided for out of the first monies received, and afterwards the

remainder of the property to be divided and shared as aforesaid.

The Testator declares this document to be her onl}^ true last will

and testament, and desiring that after her decease it may super-

sede all other testaments, codicils, donations, or an}^ other in-

strument whatsoever; and in case an}- formalities may have
been omitted, it is her will and desire that the same benefit may
accrue as if they actually had been observed ; and she requested

me, Notary Public, to make one, or more lawful instruments,

in the usual form of this, her Testatrix's last will and desire.

"Signed, sealed and delivered, at the house of the testatrix, in the

village of Beverwick, in New Netherlands, in the presence of

Ruth Jacobse Van Schoondervert and Evert Wendell, witnesses.

" This is the mark X of Anneke Jans ivith her own hand.

"RuTGER Jacobse.

"EvERET Jacobse Windell.
" W. ScHELLUYNE, Notary Public.

\

"1663."
f

"THE CONFIRMATION
OF THE

BOWERY TRACT.

"A Confirmation of a parcel of land on Manhatten Island to the

children of Anneke Bogardus: Richard Nicholls, esq.

"Whereas, there is a certain parcel of land, lying on this

island, Manhattan, towards the North River, which, in the year

1636, was the land and Bowery of Anna Bogardus ; to whom, and
husband, Roeloffe Jansen, it was first granted by the then Dutch
Governor, Walter Van Twiller ; at which time the said Roeloffe

Jansen first began to manure the lands, and build thereupon : that

limits whereof did then begin from the fence of the house, by the

strand side, so running north-east to the fence of Old Jan's land ;

its length two hundred and ten rods : then going along the fence

of the said old Jan's land, south-east, it reacheth to a certain

swamp, and is in breadth one hundred rods; and stretching

along the swamp, southwest, it is in length one hundred and
sixty rods; and from the swamp to the strand, going west, its
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in breadth fifty rods; the land going on the south side of the

house to the fence of the land belonging to the Company: and

so to the east side; begins at the fence and goes south to the

posts and rails of the Company's land without any hindrance:

on the north its breadth is sixty rods; in length, on the south

side, along the posts and rails, one hundred and sixty rods: on

the east side, to the entrance of the Chalk Hooke, in breadth

thirty rods; and along the said Chalk Hooke, on the north side

to the fence of the land before mentioned, going west, its length

is one hundred rods ; amounting in all to about sixty-two acres

;

for which said parcel of land, Anneke Jans, the widow, and

relict of Domine Everardus Bogardus, had heretofore a patent,

or ground brief, from the late Dutch Governor, Petrus Stuy-

vesant, bearing date the fourth day of July, 1654.
" Now, for the confirmation unto the children, and heirs, of the

said Anneke Bogardus, deceased, in their possession, and enjoy-

ment of the premises: Know ye, that by virtue of the commis-

sion and authority unto me given by his Royal Highness, I have

ratified, confirmed, and granted, and by these presents do ratify,

confirm, and grant, unto the children and heirs of Anneke Bo-

gardus, deceased, the aforesaid recited parcel of land, and

premises, with all and singular the appurtenances to have and to

hold the said parcel of land and premises unto the children and

heirs of the said Anneke Bogardus, their heirs and assigns, unto

the proper use and behoof of the said children, and heirs, their

heirs and assigns for ever, rendering and paying, &c.

"Dated the 27th day of March, Anno Domini, 1667.

"R. NiCHOLLS."

This farm called the Domine's Bowery contained 62 acres

(adjoined the old West India Co.'s farm), was granted originally

to Roeloff Jansen in 1636, by Gov. Van Twiller, and was con-

firmed to the widow July 4, 1654, by Gov. Stuyvesant, and

again confirmed to the children and heirs Mch. 27, 1667, by

Gov. NichoUs.

Mch. 9, 167 1, William Bogardus for himself and brothers,

Jan and Jonas, and two of Anneke Jans's sons-in-law (acting

in right of their wives and by assignment of Peter Bogardus)
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conveyed this Bowery to Col. Lovelace, then Governor; but

with his disgrace in 1673, this land was confiscated to the Duke
of York, and in 1685 became vested in the Crown, after which

it formed part of what was successively called the Duke's farm,

the King's farm, and the Queen's farm.

In 1705, this last was conveyed by Letters Patent, under the

great seal of the Province, to the Corporation of Trinity Church.

"THE CONFIRMATION
OF THE

DOMINIE'S HOOK.

"A Confirmation of a parcel of land, near Mespot's Kilns:

granted unto the children and heirs of Anneke Bogardus,

deceased. Richard Nicholls, Esq.

"Whereas, there is a certain parcel of land lying on the north

side of Mespot's Kilns, on a neck of land commonly called, or

known by the name of, 'The Dominie's Hook:' Beginning at

Petrus Anderson's fence, so to run two hundred and twenty-five

rods on both sides; having in breath, on the south side, one

hundred and seventy-five rods, and on the north the like quan-

tity, being surrounded by the kiln, and on the west side by the

river ; amounting in all to about one hundred and thirty acres

and seventy-five rods. For which said parcel of land, Anneke

Jans, the widow and relict of Domine Everardus Bogardus, had
heretofore a patent or ground brief, from the late Dutch Gover-

nor, Petrus Stuyvesant, bearing date the 26th day of November,

1652.

"Now, for a confirmation unto the children and heirs of the

said Anneke Bogardus, deceased, in their possession and enjoy-

ment of the premises; Know ye, that by virtue of the com-
mission and authority unto me given by His Royal Highness, I

have ratified, confirmed, and granted, and by these presents do
ratify, confirm, and grant unto the children and heirs of the said

Anneke Bogardus, deceased, the aforesaid parcel of land and
premises, with all and singular the appurtenances to have, and
to hold, the said parcel of land and premises, unto the children

and heirs of the said Anneke Bogardus, their heirs and assigns,



690 A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY.

unto the proper use and behoof of the said children, and heirs,

their heirs, and assigns for ever, rendering and paying, &c.

"Dated the 27th day of March, 1667.
" R. NiCHOLLS.

,,<^ , -. -, Tr , I
I have compared the preceding with

' State oj New York. ) . ,^ ^
. ^. .

„
, r^rr ' two Certain letters patent, m writing,

Secretary s Office. a a +i • V u 1 %
( recorded m this . olnce, m book of

patents No. 4, pages 28, 29, 30, and do certify the same to be

correct transcripts therefrom, and of the whole of said original

letters patent as recorded in said book.

"Given under my hand and the seal of this office, at the city

of Albany, the 20th day of October, in the year of our Lord,

1848.

"Signed, Christopher Morgan,
' * Secretary of State.

'

'

" THE CONFIRMATION
OF THE

LONG ISLAND TRACT.

"Petrus Stuyvesant, on behalf of their High Mightinesses, the

Lords States General of the United Netherlands, and the noble

lord managers of the Incorporated West India Company,

directors general of New Netherlands, Curasao, and the Islands

thereof; together with the noble lords of the Council,

—

Declare,

that we, on the day and date under-written, have given and

granted unto Anneke Bogardus, widow, and relict of Dominie

Everardus Bogardus, deceased, a piece of land lying on Long
Island, near Hurlgate, north of the land of William Hallet;

running from the river along the creek from the division of said

Hallet beyond the swamp, is in length one hundred and forty

rods; running along the river east by north, is in breadth one

hundred and eighty-seven rods ; on the north side, in length to

the swamp, one hundred and thirty rods; making, together,

fort3^-two morgans and fort}—five rods, upon express conditions

and stipulations, &c.

"Done at Amsterdam, in New Netherlands,

the 7th day of March, 1654."

(This is also a certified copy from the Secretary of State.)
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1

WILLIAM BOGARDUS, son of Everardus and Anneke Jans,

m., Aug. 29, 1689, Wyntje Sybrants; m. (2"^) Waeburgde, wid.

of Francis Crieger.

Issue

:

Blandina.

Everardus.

Fytje.

Cornelia.

Anna.

Maria.

Lucretia.

PETER HAITGERS, Van Wee, m. Fytje Roelofsen, dau. of

Roelof Jans and Anneke. He emigrated in 1643 and settled at

Manhattan. Moved to Beaverwyck in 1654. Was a magis-

trate at Fort Orange, 1654. Died in Holland in 1670.

Issue

:

Jannetje, bp. Sep. 5, 1649.

Rachel, bp. Sep. 5, 1649.

Michael.

The two bp. were in Manhattan.

ROELOF JANS, of Masterlandt, m. Anneke, dau. of Tryn

Jansen. They emigrated to this country about 1630. Anneke

m. (2'') Everardus Bogardus (see).

Issue

:

Sarah Roelofsen, m. Hans Kiersted; m. Cornelis Van Borsum;

m. Elbert Elbertse Stoothoff.

Jan Roelofsen (see).

Fytje Roelofsen, m. Peter Haitgers.

Catrina Roelofsen, m. Lucas Rodenburgh; m. Johannes

Peterse Van Brugh.

Issue (by her second marriage), see Everardus Bogardus.

BLANDINA KIERSTED, dau. of Hans and Sarah Roelofsen,

b. Jan. 8, 1653; m. (i^'), Nov. 28, 1674, Peter Bayard; she was

said to have m. (2'') Coenrood Elmendorf, and had issue:

Janneke, bp. Jan. 6, 1706.

JACOBUS KIERSTED, son of Hans and Sarah Roelofsen, b.

Nov. 8, 1663; m., June 14, 1703, Elizabeth Lourens.

JOHANNES (or HANS) KIERSTED, JR., doctor, son of Hans
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and Sarah Roelofsen, bp. Jan. 3, 1649; m., Feb. 12, 1667,

Jannetje Loockerman, dau. of Govert and his first wife, Ariaentje

Jans, b. Sep. 23, 1643. Jannetje's sister Maryje was born

1 64 1,
3'' November, Tuesday morning, at 3 o'clock, in the ship

Coninick Davit, on the voyage to St. Christopher and New
Amsterdam. She m. Balthazar Bayard.

Issue (sup)

:

Hannes Kiersteede, a young man, b. in Kinsgton; m., Nov.

9, 1701, in Kingston, Ariaantje Tappen, a young damsel, b. in

Albany. Both resided in Kingston.

LUkuS KIERSTED, son of Hans and Sarah Roelofsen, b.

Sep. 23, 1657; m., July 18, 1683, Rachel Kip.

JOHANNES KIP, m., Sep. 4, 1685, Catherine Kiersted, dau.

of Hans and Sarah Roelofsen, b. June 4, 1660.

CATRINA (or TRYNTJE) ROELOFSEN, dau. of Roelof Jans

and Anneke, m. (i") Lucas Rodenburgh, Vice-Director of

Curasao, who d. about 1656; m. (2*^), Mch. 29, 1658, Johannes

Peterse Van Brugh, van Haarlem, b. —— , 1624; d. , 1699.

He filled many offices under the Dutch administration in New
Amsterdam, for which see in the published translated Court

Records. In 1657, he sent down from Beaverwyck (Albany)

300 beaver skins.

Oct. 17, 1673. "Johan Van Brugh his garden and orchard

was ordered removed, situate under the fort and bulwarks of

the city of New Orange."

Issue (by her second marriage)

:

Helena, bp. Apl. 4, 1659; d. young.

Helena, bp. July 28, 1660 ; m. Teunis DeKay, May 26,

1680.

Anna, bp. Sep. 10, 1662; m. Andries Grevenraet.

Catrina, bp. Apl. 19, 1665; m. Hendrick Van Rensselaer, of

Albany.

Peter, bp. July 14, 1666; m. Sara Cuyler.

Johannes.

Maria, bp. Sep. 20, 1673; m. Stephen Richard.

JAN ROELOFSEN, son of Roelof Jans and Anneke. In 1663

was unmarried. In 1665 he accidentally killed one Gerrit Ver-

beck with a gun, for which he was acquitted by the Governor in
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form. Soon after, he removed to Schenectady, where with his

wife he was slain by the French and Indians in the great massacre

of 1690, leaving no children.

SARAH ROELOFSEN, dau. of Roelof Jans and Anneke,

emigrated with her parents in 1630; m. (i'''). June 29, 1642,

Hans Kiersted, surgeon; m. (2''), Sep. i, 1668, in N. Y., Cor-

nelis Van Borsum, from Amsterdam, residing at the Brooklyn

Ferry; m. (3''), July 21, 1683, Elbert Elbertse Stoothofif, widower.

Her will dated Aug. 7, 1693; proved Oct. 26, 1693. She divides

her property among her seven children. The marriage record

with her first husband reads: "Mr. Hans Kierstede, Chirurgyn,

young man from Maegdenburg and Sara Roelofs, young damsel

from Amsterdam, both residing in New Amsterdam."

Issue (by her first husband)

:

Roeloffe, d., no issue.

Johannes, m. Jannetje Loockerman.

Blandina, m. Peter Bayard.

Lukus, m. Rachel Kip.

Catherine, m. Johannes Kip.

Jacobus, m. Elizabeth Lourens.

Rachel, m. William Teller, Jr.

"Oct 24 1665. Mr. Hans Kierstede t'/^. Jacob Kip & Symon

Jans Romeyn.
"Pltf demands from defts, as curators of the insolvent

estate of Solomon La Chair, the sum of 2^ beavers, requesting,

that he may be preferred before the other creditors as the

same arises from Surgeon's fees earned from Solomon and

family.

" Worshipfull Court decreed that Mr Hans be preferred, as the

same was for Surgeons services."

"July 9 1667 The W Court having read and considered the

account delivered to the W Court by Sara Kierstede for Sur-

geons fees for the late Claes Jansen Ruyter and Pietertie Jansen,

demands to be preferred in the insolvent estate of Pietertie.

Court decided the preferrence to be for 10 beavers and to come

in with the general creditors for 23 beavers."

"July 16 1667. Saertie Kierstede v/s. Ryntie Piertersen

Demands a certain sum for earthen ware delivered.
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"Deft says he paid her deceased husband 11. beavers.

"Pltf says her deceased husband spoke to her of the debt

shortly before his decease, that the same was not paid, yet she

refers the same to the deft's oath, which deft undertakes to

swear. The W Court orders deft to revive his memory and to

take the oath on the next Court day."

"Nov 19 1667. Uppon the complaint of Richard Hamer,
against Sara Kierstede it is ordered that the said Sara shall

deliver a good Raser to the said Hamer or satisfaction for the

same. "

"Oct 17 1673 Sarg Kierstede his garden and orchard was
ordered removed Situate under the fort and bulwarks of the

city of New Orange."

ABRAHAM TELLER, M.D., son of John and Aeltje Ver-

milyea, bp. June 16, 1744; d. , 1805; m.

Issue:

Margaret.

Abraham.

Synche.

Auby.

Catharine.

Elizabeth.

Maria.

John.

JACOBUS TELLER, son of William and Rachel Kiersted, bp.

Aug. 29, 1703 ; m. Maritie . He was received as a member
at Tarrytown, Oct. 27, 1733, on profession.

Issue

:

Raghel, bp. Apl. u, 1730. Witnesses: Isaac Vermilye,

Raghel Teller.

Isaac, bp. Apl. 25, 1732. Witnesses: Jacobus Stoutenburgh,

Margaret Teller.

William, bp. Apl. 23, 1734. Witnesses: Jacinties Teller,

Aaltie Teller.

Jozyntie, bp. Apl. 10, 1736. Witnesses: Isaac Vermilye, Jr.,

Jozyntie.

Maritie, bp. Apl. 30, 1743. Witnesses: Johannis Vennile,

Gertrude .
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Toby as, bp. June 9, 1750. Witnesses: Isaac Teller, Rachel

Teller.

All bp. at Tarrytown.

JACOBUS TELLER, a young man born in the Manor of

Cortland, m., Aug. 19, 1777, at Tarrytown, Aaltie Vermilye, a

young damsel born in the Manor of Fordham. Both lived at

their birthplace.

JAMES TELLER, son of John and Margaret Stoutenburgh

,

b. July 2, 1768; m.

Issue:

John.

Morris.

Margaret.

JOHANNIS (or HANS) TELLER, of Teller's Point, son of

WilHam and Rachel Kiersted, b. Mch. 12, 1693; m. (i'') Cath-

arine . They were received as members at Tarrytown,

Sep. 5, 1724, by certificate from N. Y. M. (2'') Aeltje Ver-

milye. He was mentioned second in his father's will. They

settled in the town of (now) Hyde Park. Their house was on

Teller's Hill, on the fourth Water Lot of the Nine Partners'

tract.

Issue (by second wife)

:

Luke, m. Sarah Snediker.

Catharine, m. John Stoutenburgh.

Fynche, m. Jacobus Stoutenburgh.

Isaac, bp. Apl. 25, 1732, at Tarrytown. Witnesses: Jacobus

Teller and Maritie .

*Jacobus, bp. Apl. 10, 1736, at Tarrytown. Witnesses:

Tobias and Rachel Stoutenburgh. d. without issue.

Rachel, m. Luke Stoutenburgh.

John, m. Margaret Stoutenburgh.

*Abraham, M.D., bp. June 16, 1744; d. , 1803.

JOHN TELLER, son of John and Aeltje Vermilye. b. •,

1742; m., Oct. 8, 1764, Margaret Stoutenburgh, dau. of Jacobus

and Margaret Teller, bp. Apl. 14, 1734, at Phillipsburgh. Her

father in his will gave her 1400 acres.

Jacobus and the doctor subscribed £11 toward the building of the

church at Hyde Park.
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Issue

:

John S., m. Margaret Stoutenburgh.

James, m.

Tobias, m. Paulina .

William, m.

All bp. at Po'k.

JOHN S. TELLER, son of John and Margaret Stoutenburgh,

b. Nov. 16, 1765; m. Margaret Stoutenburgh, dau. of Jacobus

and Fynchee Teller, and wid. of John L. Stoutenburgh, b. Dec.

26, 1771.

Issue:

William, of Rhinebeck, whose dau., Mrs. Eugene Wells, has

panel portraits of Jacobus and Margaret Stoutenburgh.

LUKE TELLER, son of John and Aeltje Vermilye, m., Oct.

6, 1765, Sara Snediker.

Issue

:

Auby, m. Van Cleek.

Richard, m. Margaret Stoutenburgh.

John.

Theodorus.

James.

Elizabeth.

Sarah.

Catherine, m. Allen Clark, Feb. 6, 1800.

Abraham.
Rachel.

RICHARD TELLER, son of Luke and Sarah Snediker, b.

July 28, 1775; m., Jan. 18, 1797, Margaret L. Stoutenburgh,

dau. of Luke and Rachel Teller, b. Feb. 27, 1779; d. Aug. 28,

1835-

Issue

:

Catherine, not m.

Eleanor, not m.

Margaret, not m.

Col. Richard, of N. Y., b. , 1822.

THEODORUS TELLER, son of Luke and Sarah Snediker.

Issue

:

Richard.
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Abraham.
William.

Caroline.

Catharine.

Sarah.

TOBIAS TELLER, of Red Hook, son of John and Margaret

Stoutenburgh, b. Jan. 27, 1772; d. Oct. 19, 1854; m. Paulina

Issue

:

B. Franklin.

Monroe,

Margaret.

WILLIAM TELLER, emigrated in 1638; b. , 1610; d.

1701; m. Margaret Donchesen; m. (2'^), Apl. 9, 1664,

Maria Verleth—her 3'' m. See Bergen's Early Settlers Kings

Co., page 297.

Issue

:

Andries, b. 1642; m. Sophia Van Cortlandt, May 6, 1671.

Helena, b. 1645; ^'^- Cornelis Bogardus; m. Francis Rom-
bouts.

Maria, b. 1648; m. Pieter Van Alen; m. Loockermans.

Ehzabeth, b. 1652; m. Abm. Van Tricht; m. Melgert Wyn-
antse Van der Poel.

Jacob, b. 1655; m. Christina Wessells, in N. Y.

Willem, m. Rachel Kierstede.

Johannes, b. 1659.

Casper.

Jannetje, m. Arent Philipse Schuyler.

WILLIAM TELLER, son of John and Margaret Stouten-

burgh, b. Dec. 29, 1775; m.

Issue:

Jacobus.

Tobias.

WILLIAM TELLER, JR., of Albany, son of William and

Margaret Donchesen, b. , 1657; ^- about 1710; m., Oct. 16,

1686, in N. Y., Rachel Kiersted, of N. Y., dau. of Hans and

Sarah Roelofsen, b. Sep. 13, 1665. She was a witness to Mar-

garet's dau. Rachel's bp., Mch. 16, 1720. His will dated Jan.



698 A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY.

5, 1 7 10; proved Ma}^ 4, 17 11. Left his property to his children,

WilHam, John, Margaret, and Jacobus. Gives Wilham ^5 in

lieu of his prospects as heir-at-law. Rachel made no will.

Issue:

Margaretta, b. Aug. 17, 1687; d. young.

Wilham, bp. Sep. i, 1689; d. young,

William, b. Dec. 25, 1690.

Margaret, m. Jacobus Stoutenburgh.

John, m. Catharine ; m. (2"^) Aeltje Vermilye.

Jacobus, bp. Apl. 18, 1699; d. young.

Andries, bp. Jan. 25, 1702; d. young.

Jacobus, bp. Aug. 29, 1703 (see); m. Maritie .

CASPAR VARLETH. Wife, Judith . He was in N. A.,

Dec. I, 1653. Mch. 25, 1658, was dwelling in New England,
and his son-in-law, Paulus Schrick, was acting as his attorney.

Died before Dec. 12, 1665, as a claim was made against his

residuary estate at Hartford.

Issue

:

Nicholas, m.
; m. Anne Stuyvesant, widow, Oct.,

1656.

Janneke, m. Augustin Heermans, Dec, 1650.

Anna, m. George Hawke, of Va.

Maria, m. Johannes Van Beeck, 1654; m. Paulus Schrick,

1658; m. Willem Teller, 1664.

Catharine, m. Francis de Bruyn, Aug. 17, 1657.

Sarah.

Judith, rn. Nicholas Bayard, 1666.

Guiliam, d. before Aug. 19, 1659.

Of his children:

Jan. 28, 1658, Nicholas was made a Great Burgher.

Feb. 14, 1665, he was at Bergen.

July 3, 1666, was magistrate of the Town of Bergen.

Francis de Bruyn, or rather Browne, was from Yorkshire,

Eng., and served as a soldier in Curagao in 1643, whence he came
about the following year to New Amsterdam, where he married

Catharine, dau. of Caspar Varleth, in 1657, and owned a house

and lot between Pearl and Bridge Sts., west of Broad St.(0'C.)

A house and lot was sold in N. A. by execution belonging to him.
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"Francois De Bruynne, b. 1629, emigrated from Amsterdam
about 1647, and at first settled in N. A., where he was a member
of the Dutch Church prior to 1660. He married (i"), Aug.

17, 1657, in N. A., Catharine, dau. of Caspar Varleth. Married

(2^) Anna De Sille. See Bergen's Early Settlers, page 86, and

154, 155; also this publication, name Jan Hansen.

"Jan. 26, 1654. Cornells van Tienhoven in quality as Schout

of this City of New Amsterdam, appeared in Court and made an

ex officio complaint of the illegal proceedings of the Court of

Gravesend in setting up and affixing the bans of matrimony

betwixt Johan Van Beeck and Maria Verleth, both of whom
have their domicile in and about this City of New Amsterdam,

and are not published, in accordance with correct practice of

the ecclesiastical and civil order in this City, so that the afore-

said proceedings greatly tend to the infringement on the good

policy of our Fatherland and the privilege and jurisdiction of

this City, and prepare a way, whereby hereafter some sons

and daughters, unwilling to obey their parents and guardians,

will, contrary to their wishes, secretly go and get married in

such villages or elsewhere; he requests, that the Court give

heed hereunto, and take such action as their Worships shall

judge proper, to maintain jurisdiction and prevent unlawful

marriages.

"The Court referred the matter to the Honble Director

General and Supreme Council of New Netherlands."

Letter to the Court at Gravesend:
" Kind Friends:

"Whereas on this date the lo"" of Feb 1654. by petition pre-

sented to our Court by Johannes van Beeck, he requests, that

his bans with Maria Verleth may be entered and be properly

proclaimed here, and we have understood, that the sam^e Jo-

hannes van Beeck and Maria Verleth had previously to this made
proclamation of their bans through your Court at Gravesend,

which (under correction) is contrary to the style and laws of our

Fatherland, it is our request to your Honorable Court, in case

such a circumstance should hereafter occur, that we may be

informed thereof in order to prevent on one side and the other

all improprieties, which we on our part engage to do in like
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manner, especially as it is usual, according to the custom of our

Fatherland, that every one shall have three publications at the

place, where his domicile is, and then he may go and be married

wherever he pleases : wherein we are and remain

"Arent van Hatten.
"By order of the Burgomasters and Schepens of the City of

N. Amsterdam.
"Jacob Kip,

"Secretary."

"Feb. i6, 1654. Caspar Verleth and Johannes Van Beeck

appeared in Court, and prayed most earnestly, that disposal

may be made of the petition and remonstrance concerning the

marriage between Joh van Beeck and Maria Verleth, presented

to the Burgomaster and Schepens. As the Bench is not com-

plete, it is postponed until Thursday next, so as in the mean-

time to notify the other gentlemen."

"Feb. 19, 1654. Johannes Van Beeck appeared in Court

and requested as before, that action may be had on his petition,

offering furthermore in time and on occasion, if necessary, to

affirm at all times under oath what he has stated in his petition

respecting the private conversation with the Honorable Petrus

Stuyvesant. Burgomaster and Schepens of this City having

seen and examined the petition presented to our Court on the
10"* and 16"' of Feb, regarding the bans of matrimony between

Johannes Van Beeck and Maria Verleth, therefore it being noted

"First. Who in the beginning instituted marriage; also,

what the Apostle of the Gentiles teaches therein.

"Secondly. The proper and attained ages of Johannes van

Beeck and Marya Verleth.

"Thirdly. The consent of the father and mother on the

daughter's side.

"Fourthly. The distance and remoteness of places between

this and our Fatherland, together with the difficulty between

Holland and England.

"Fifthly. The danger that in such circumstances, matters

by long delay might come to be disclosed between these afore-

said young people, which would bring disgrace on both families,

as well on one side as on the other.
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" 'T is true that our Theologians say, and that correctly, that

we must not tolerate or permit lesser sins, in order thereby to

avoid greater ones.

"Therefore we think (with due submission) that by a proper

solemnization of marriage (for the Apostle to the Hebrews calls

the marriage bed honorable) the lesser and greater sins are

prevented.

"Therefore the Burgomasters and Schepens of this City are

of opinion, that the proper ecclesiastical proclamations of the

aforesaid young people ought to be made at the earliest oppor-

tunity to be followed afterwards by their marriage.

"Done at the session aforesaid in the City Hall, New Am-
sterdam, in New Netherlands this 19. Feb 1654."

Signed by seven members of the Court.
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